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The First Archimedes

1.	 ARCHIMEDES, BOETHIUS, and CAMPANO da 
Novara; Luca GAURICO, editor.  Tetragonismus id est circuli 
quadratura per Campanum Archimedem Syracusanum 
atque Boetium mathematicae perspicacissimos adinventa.  
Venice, [Giacomo Penzio for] Giovanni Battista Sessa, 28 August 
1503.  

4to, ff. 32; small woodcut Sessa device on title-page and different device 
below colophon, title with woodcut illustration of Archimedes standing on a 
map and looking up at the heavens, woodcut initials and diagrams; title-page 
slightly dust-soiled with small repair at foot, title tipped in and (conjoint) 
leaf a4 strengthened along gutter, a few headlines shaved, occasional light 
spotting, final verso with slight offsetting; a good copy in nineteenth-century 
boards, green morocco spine label, year of publication lettered to upper 
cover in manuscript, remains of index tabs; binding a little soiled; bookplate of 
‘Progel’ (probably Joseph Bonaventura Progel, of Munich, d. 1851).  £18,000

The first appearance in print of any complete work by Archimedes, 
‘generally regarded as one of the greatest mathematicians the world has 
ever known’ (PMM), including one of the earliest approximations of the 
value of π.  

This work contains Archimedes’ mathematical treatises Quadratura circuli 
and Quadratura parabolae, in the Latin translation of William of Moerbeke, 
which accompanied similar works on the quadrature of the circle by Campano 
da Novara and Boethius.  In Quadratura circuli, Archimedes ‘calculated the 
ratio of circumference to diameter (not called π until early modern times) as 
being less than 3-1/7 and greater than 3-10/71.  In the course of this proof 
Archimedes showed that he had an accurate measurement of approximating 
the roots of large numbers’ (DSB I, p. 222).  Quadratura parabola proved that 
the area enclosed by a straight line and a parabola is equal to 4/3 the area 
of a triangle with equal height and base.  ‘Archimedes demonstrated the 
quadrature of the parabola by purely geometric methods.  In the first part of 
the tract he demonstrated the same thing by means of a balancing method.  
By the use of the law of the lever and a knowledge of the centers of gravity 
of triangles and trapezia, coupled with a reductio procedure, the quadrature 
is demonstrated’ (ibid., p. 219).  
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Tetragonismus represents the 
earliest appearance of any 
work by Archimedes in Latin, 
predated only by excerpts 
in Valla’s De  expetendis et 
fugiendis rebus opus (Venice, 
1501).  The first printing of 
Archimedes in Greek was 
not until 1544, accompanied 
by Regiomontanus’s version 
of the Latin text.  These 
publications, along with 
Tartaglia’s reprint of these 
two Archimedean texts in 
1543, facilitated the use 
of Archimedes by Galileo, 
Torricelli, and Kepler.  

BM STC Italian, p. 292; EDIT16 
CNCE 8810; USTC 818222; 
Adams C  470; raesse  VII, 
p.  151; Riccardi  I, col.  40, 
no. 1*.  
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Eureka! Editio Princeps

2.	 ARCHIMEDES.  Τα μεχρι νυν σωζομενα, απαντα …  Opera, quae 
quidem extant, omnia, multis iam seculis desiderata atque a quam 
paucissimis hactenus visa, nuncque primum & Graece & Latine in lucem 
edita …  Adiecta quoque sunt Eutocii Ascalonitae in eodem Archimedis 
libros commentaria, item Graece & Latine, nunquam antea excusa.  Basel, 
Johannes Herwagen, [(colophon): March] 1544.  

Four parts bound in two vols, folio, I: pp. [8], 139, [5], 65, [1]; II: pp. [8], 163, [1], 68, [4]; the 
Greek text all in vol. I and the Latin in vol. II, with Eutocius’s commentary bound at the end 
of each relevant volume, with part titles to ††1 and A1, without blank I4, woodcut initials 
and diagrams, woodcut printer’s device to final verso; small marginal stain to α1r, marginal 
dampstain to lower outer corner of quire ††, a few quires slightly foxed, mostly in vol.  II, 
small stain at foot of q2–r1; vol. II recased in eighteenth-century Italian vellum, vol. I very 
skilfully bound to match, manuscript titles to spine; ownership inscription ‘Dom. Prof. Rom. 
Soc. Jesu. Catal. Inscrip. Bibliot. Cõmun.’ to title of vol. II.  	 £45,000

Editio princeps of the works of Archimedes, ‘the greatest mathematician and engineer 
of antiquity’ (PMM).  Prior to this edition only a small tract in Latin translation, published in 
1503, and a partial translation by Tartaglia, published in 1543, had appeared.  
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‘Archimedes – together with Newton and Gauss – is generally regarded as one 
of the greatest mathematicians the world has ever known, and if his influence 
had not been overshadowed at first by Aristotle, Euclid and Plato, the progress 
to modern mathematics might have been much faster.  As it was, his influence 
began to take full effect only after the publication of this first printed edition 
which enabled Descartes, Galileo and Newton in particular to build on what he 
had begun’ (PMM).  

The text was edited by Thomas Geschauf (or Venatorius, 1490–1551), a 
humanist scholar and preacher from Nuremberg and a close friend of Willibald 
Pirckheimer, with whom he had studied in Padua.  Johann Regiomontanus had 
made a copy of the Jacobus Cremonensis translation of Archimedes when 
in Rome in the 1460s, making corrections and adding readings from other 
manuscripts, including a Greek manuscript owned by Cardinal Bessarion.  His 
manuscript of the Latin Archimedes came into Pirckheimer’s possession and 
was then used by Geschauf for this edition.  

The early sixth-century commentary by Eutocius, also provided in both Greek 
and Latin, gives both historical and mathematical context to the work of 
Archimedes.  

USTC 612734; VD  16 A  3217; Adams A-1531; Dibner 137; Graesse I, p.  180; 
Horblit 5; PMM 72.  
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Mercantile Arithmetic and 
Mathematical Games

3.	 BAKER, Humfrey.  The Well Sprynge of Sciences 
which teacheth the perfect Worke and Practise of 
Arithmeticke bothe in whole Numbers and Fractions, 
with such easye and compendious Instruction into the 
sayde Arte, as hathe not heretofore been by any set out 
nor laboured.  Beawtified with most necessarye Rules 
and Questions, not onely profitable for Marchaunts, 
but also for all Artificers, as in the Table doth partlye 
appeare …  London, Roland Hall for James Rowbotham, 
1562.  

Small 8vo, ff.  [4], 160; somewhat dusty throughout, a few stains, 
withal a very good copy, bound in early nineteenth-century panelled 
calf; joints rubbed, spine chipped at head, light wear to corners; 
faded annotation to f. a3r, sums in an early hand to c. 5 pp., early 
inscription ‘John Smith’ on f. 15; armorial bookplate of the Duke of 
Sussex, inscription to front endpaper ‘Presented by E. Ryley Esqr’.  	
	 £35,000

The extremely rare first edition (one of two copies in ESTC) of a 
very popular guide to arithmetic by the London schoolteacher and 
almanack-maker Humfrey Baker (fl. 1557–87).  

The work went through at least nine further editions in the sixteenth 
century (some revised), and remained in print throughout the 
seventeenth, the later editions known simply as Baker’s Arithmetic.  
‘For a long time Baker’s arithmetic was the only English rival to 
Recorde’s Ground of Artes, and it was in many respects better than 
that popular work’ (Smith).  Its success was largely due to its practical 
appeal to merchants.  
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In his dedication to the Merchant 
Adventurers, Baker refers to his subject 
– in an obvious nod to Robert Recorde’s 
1557 Whetstone of Witte (see item 59) 
– as ‘the best whetstone, or sharpening 
of the wit of every man that was ever 
invented, and … most necessarye to bee 
taught to unto children’.  After dealing with 
basic arithmetic of integers and fractions, 
and providing lists of questions, Baker 
turns in Part Three to ‘rules of practise … 
profitable for Marchaunts’, with problems 
devoted in particular to ‘lengths and 
breadthes of tapistrie’, barter, fellowship, 
alligation, and ‘false position’.  

Chapter 15 in the Third Part ‘treateth of 
sportes, and pastime, done by number’, 
with ‘some of the first pieces of 
recreational mathematics to be printed 
in England’ (Wardhaugh, A Wealth of 
Numbers (2012), p.  2).  They include 
games that allow you to correctly identify 
a number that ‘any man may thinke of 
or imagine in his minde, as though you 
coulde devine’, and the numbers rolled 
on three hidden dice.  

All early editions of Baker’s arithmetic 
are very rare: none of the first eight 
editions are known in more than three 
copies, and the edition of 1591 is the 
only one to appear in auctions records; 
of this first edition there is only one 
other recorded copy, at UCL.  

Provenance: 	  
1.  Augustus Frederick, Duke of Sussex 
(1773–1843), son of George III, whose 
celebrated library of fifty thousand books 
and manuscripts was sold by Messrs 
Evans in six parts in 1844–5 (this sold as 
part of Part VI, lot 28).  

2.  Presentation inscription of Edward 
Ryley (d.  1896), ‘one of the ablest and 
most zealous of Cardinal Wiseman’s lay 
coadjutors in obtaining equal rights for 
Catholics’ (obituary in The Tablet).  

ESTC S90366; STC 1209.5; Smith, Rara 
Arithmetica, p. 327.  
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Pioneering Theory of Statistics and Rare Americanum

4.	 BOSE, Johann Andreas.  Io.  Andr.  Bosii introductio generalis in notitiam rerumpublicarum orbis universi.  Accedunt eiusdem 
dissertationes de statu Europae quibus omnium eius imperiorum iuxta et imperantium numerus, religionis item, litterarum, bellique ac 
pacis ratio, qualis nuper erat, designatur.  Jenae, Johann Bielke, 1676.  

4to, pp. [xvi], 370, [22]; title in red and black, engraved frontispiece portrait of 
the author; some browning due to paper stock, a few light water stains, but a 
very good copy in contemporary vellum; upper joint partly split, boards slightly 
bowed; ‘Gunnar Fabritius Norregaard 1903’ inscribed to front free endpaper.  	
	 £1500

First edition of a pioneering work of statistics and rare Americanum, by the 
philosopher and historian Johann Andreas Bose (1624–1674).  

Bose’s crucial intuition as a student of human societies lies in his advocacy of 
interdisciplinary investigations.  His work ‘on all the states in the world’ marshalls 
data and outlooks ranging from geography to economics and trade, politics, 
history, sciences, and religion, and includes several remarks about the age of 
discoveries, particularly noting the impact of the Europeans’ encounter with 
America.  

The book is of considerable theoretical importance, as it sets out a specific 
status for the discipline of statistics within the realm of the human sciences.  
Bose ‘analyzes the differences between the universality of politics (constitutional 
doctrine) and the singularities of history.  Statistics, Bose reasons, is therefore 
not part of political philosophy, since it does not manifest itself in the discussion 
of constitutional law as applied to a given state.  Nor can statistics be classed 
as a genus of history writing, which ‘represents individual state actions with 
the details of time, space, social condition, character and other circumstances 
[…] Instead, statistics bestows a “more general treatment” […] on the details 
of history.  [It] represents the concerns of individual states “principally from a 
universal point of view and not tied to this or that point in time or these or those 
specific persons”.  In accordance with the famous formula from Aristotle’s Poetics, 
which claims that poetry, in the medium of probability, brings the singularities of 
history closer to the universality of philosophy, statistics is poetical.  Statistics 
is the poetry of the state’ (R. Campe, The Game of probability.  Literature and 
calculation from Pascal to Kleist, Stanford University Press, 2013, p. 244).  

Not all of Bose’s works passed muster with censorship.  Yet his career at Jena 
was a success: after holding of the chair of history for seven years, counting 
Leibniz and Pufendorf among his most illustrious pupils, he became rector in the 
same University.  

Not in Sabin, not in Brunet. See Robert Horvath, ‘La France en 1618 vue par un 
statisticien hongrois, Márton Szepsi Csombor’, in: ‘Population’, 40e année, n°2, 
(1985) pp. 335–346.  
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Mastering Mechanics

5.	 BOUCHARLAT, Jean-Louis.  Élémens de mécanique ...  Paris, 
‘chez Mme Ve Courcier’, 1815.  

8vo, pp. xv, [1], 328, with 8 folding engraved plates at the end; occasional light spotting; 
a very good copy in contemporary calf, flat spine decorated in gilt with lettering-piece, 
marbled endpapers; some wear to joints and corners; prize inscription to front flyleaf 
‘Collège de Nivelles Mécanique Prix de supériorité, Glibert [sic], Auguste, de Nivelles 
1835’ with ink stamp.  	 £450

First edition of an introduction to mechanics, illustrated with over two hundred 
diagrams, by Jean-Louis Boucharlat (1773–1848), printed by Victoire-Félicité 
Courcier.

Boucharlat, a native of Lyon, taught mathematics at the royal military school of La 
Flèche, his expertise in mathematics, physics, and astronomy earning him a doctorate 
and membership of the Académie des Sciences; he turned his hand to poetry too.   His 
Éleméns is divided into three parts, tackling statics, dynamics, and fluid mechanics.  
The plates at the end of the volume – showing geometrical diagrams, pulleys, gears, 
and pumps – are the work of the engraver and cartographer Ambroise Tardieu (1788–
1841).  This copy was awarded as a prize for ‘superiority’ in mechanics at the college 
of Nivelles in Belgium.  

Victoire-Félicité Courcier (née Lemaire, d. 1821) was the wife of the Parisian printer 
Louis Courcier (who began his career selling rabbit skins) and took over the business 
upon being widowed in 1811.  The imprint here describes her as ‘imprimeur-libraire pour 
les mathématiques’, and she specialised in printing educational works on geography, 
algebra, geometry, astronomy, and, as here, mechanics.  Her output was impressive: 
Arbour records that she printed eight to ten works per month in 1815–16.  She was 
clearly ambitious too, acquiring equipment from several other printing businesses.  In 
1820 she sold her printing house to her son-in-law Démophile Huzard, but retained 
control of her bookshop, which in 1821, due to ill health, she was obliged to sell to 
another son-in-law, Victor Bachelier.  
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A Prologue to  
the Sceptical Chymist

6.	 BOYLE, Robert.  Certain physiological Essays and other Tracts; 
written at distant Times, and on several Occasions.  The second Edition.  
Wherein some of the Tracts are enlarged by Experiments, and the Work 
is increased by the Addition of a Discourse about the absolute Rest in 
Bodies.  London, Henry Herringman, 1669.  

4to, [viii], 292, [4], 30, [2, blank]; title-page and a few upper margins dust-soiled, 
otherwise a very good copy; in contemporary mottled, panelled sheep, corners bumped, 
small patches of insect damage to covers; ownership inscription and purchase note to 
title ‘G Musgrave’ (see below).  	 £1500

Second edition in English, enlarged.  ‘The importance of the Essays [first 1661] lies in 
the fact that in a very real sense it was a “prologue” to the more widely known Sceptical 
Chymist since it continued the attack on the alchemists begun in New Experiments, 
and actually it was as much of a landmark in the history of chemistry.  In the Essays 
Boyle gives the first clear outline of his corpuscular hypothesis concerning the nature 
of matter’ (Fulton).  The new additions to this edition were to have been indicated by 
parenthesis, but these being ‘by an oversight of the Press, omitted’, Boyle provides a list 
of the main changes in a new Advertisement.  

Provenance: 	  
George Musgrave (1648–1721), of Nettlecombe, Somerset, who may have known Boyle 
through his brother, the physician and antiquary William Musgrave (1655–1721, Fellow 
of the Royal Society, for which he acted as secretary and editor of the Philosophical 
Transactions in 1685).  George Musgrave, who studied at Exeter College, Oxford, and 
then qualified as a barrister, was a friend of Edward and Mary Clarke, the friends and 
correspondents of John Locke – his son later married their daughter.  Like his brother 
William (who had a large collection of works by Boyle in his library, sold in Exeter in 1725), 
he seems to have combined legal and medical training.  

ESTC R17579; Wing B3930; Fulton 26.  
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7.	 BOYLE, Robert.  Tractatus … Ubi 1. Mira aëris … rarefactio 
detecta.  2. Observata nova circa durationem virtutis elasticae 
aeris expansi.  3. Experimenta nova de condensatione aeris, solo 
frigore facta; ejusque compressione sine machinis.  4. Ejusdem 
quantitatis aeris rarefacti & compressi mire discrepans extensio.  
London, Henry Herringman, 1671 [but printed abroad?].  	  
		  [bound with:] 
BOYLE, Robert.  Tractatus de cosmicis rerum qualitatibus; 
De cosmicis suspicionibus; De temperie subterranearum 
regionum; De temperie submarinarum regionum; De fundo 
maris.  Quibis praemittitur introductio ad historiam qualitatum 
particularium.  Accedit denique Tractatus de absoluta quiete 
in corporibus.  Omnia ex anglica in latinam linguam conversi.  
Amsterdam, Joannes Janssonius van Waesberghe, and Hamburg, 
Gotffried Schultze, 1671.  

Two works bound in one volume, 12mo, Tractatus ubi mira aëris: pp. 71, with 
a woodcut ornament on the title and woodcut head- and tailpieces; Tractatus 
de cosmicis rerum qualitatibus: pp. [xii], 60, 40, 42, 64, 30, 24, [3], [1, blank], 
‘57’ [recte 58], general title printed in red and black, with one woodcut initial; 
good copies in contemporary calf, spine gilt; extremities rubbed, head of spine 
slightly chipped, two short splits in upper joint.  	 £1750

I.  Second edition, very scarce.  The first edition, published the year before, is 
known in less than half a dozen copies.  An English translation also appeared 
in 1671.  

‘This, the briefest of Boyle’s separately published works, contains a series of 
observations upon the influence of temperature and pressure on the size of 
air bubbles in water.  After arriving at the law of pressures Boyle was quick to 
appreciate that temperature influenced the state of expansion of a gas.  The 
observations recorded in the present tract were carried out in the year 1662.  
His deductions are ingenious, and they represent an important step toward the 
further elucidation of the gas laws’ (Fulton).  
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II.  First Latin edition; first published in English earlier the same year.  This is the 
issue with the added essay ‘De absoluta quiete in corporibus’, first published in 
English (‘Absolute rest in bodies’) in the second edition of Certain Physiological 
Essays (1669).  

‘In the first tract of the present collection – a sequel to ‘Formes and Qualities’ 
– Boyle deals with possible objections to his doctrine concerning the nature of 
matter ... .  The view set forth in this essay is ... considerably in advance of that 
elucidated in the Sceptical Chymist or in ‘Formes and Qualities’ and it may well 
be looked upon as one of the important milestones in the history of the theories 
of chemical combination.  The tract incidentally contains further observations 
on the change of colour of vegetable extracts when their reaction is changed 
from acid to alkali’ (Fulton).  

I.  Fulton 91A (the variant without the line ‘Juxta Exemplar impressum’ in the 
title); USTC 3089576; Wing B4052.  The Cambridge University Library online 
catalogue plausibly postulates ‘Imprint false?  Probably printed abroad’.  Krivatsy 
1691 records the first edition.  

II.  Fulton 87, noting a copy belonging to Geoffrey Keynes (now in Cambridge 
University Library) which had the Tractatus ubi mira aëris bound in before N1 
as in our copy; USTC 1807752; VD17 3:622726G.  This edition not in Krivatsy.  



15

The Laws of Motion

8.	 BOYLE, Robert.  A Free Enquiry into the vulgarly receiv’d Notion 
of Nature; made in an Essay, address’d to a Friend …  London, H. Clark 
for John Taylor, 1685/6.

8vo, pp.  [26], 412, [2, advertisements and errata], [2, blank]; with the scarce 
‘Advertisement’ leaf inserted after a4; slightly foxed and dusty at the front, else a good 
copy; in contemporary sheep, rubbed; head- and tailcaps chipped, edges rubbed; 
ownership inscription and purchase note to title ‘G Musgrave’.  	 £1250

First edition.  ‘After thirty years of experimentation and observation of natural phenomena 
Boyle appears in this thoughtful treatise to have reached his maturity as a philosopher 
…  The book deals with the laws of motion …  He tells us that the current views of Nature 
were incompatible both with religion and philosophy’ (Fulton).  

Provenance: 	  
George Musgrave (1648–1721), of Nettlecombe, Somerset, who may have known Boyle 
through his brother, the physician and antiquary William Musgrave (1655–1721, Fellow 
of the Royal Society, for which he acted as secretary and editor of the Philosophical 
Transactions in 1685).  George Musgrave, who studied at Exeter College, Oxford, and 
then qualified as a barrister, was a friend of Edward and Mary Clarke, the friends and 
correspondents of John Locke – his son later married their daughter.  Like his brother 
William (who had a large collection of works by Boyle in his library, sold in Exeter in 1725), 
he seems to have combined legal and medical training.  

ESTC R11778; Wing B3979; Fulton 170.  
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9.	 BOYLE, Robert.  A Disquisition about the final Causes of 
natural Things: wherein it is inquir’d, whether, and (if at all), with 
what Cautions, a Naturalist should admit them? …  To which are 
subjoyn’d, by Way of Appendix some uncommon Observations 
about vitiated Sight …  London, H. C. for John Taylor, 1688.  

8vo, pp. [xvi], 96, 81–112, 129–274, [2, errata], [4, advertisements]; a fine copy; 
in contemporary speckled calf, edges slightly rubbed, small chip at foot of spine; 
ownership inscription to title-page ‘GMusgrave’.  	 £750

First edition, second issue, with Boyle’s name in full on the title-page.  ‘Boyle 
is just revered as an enthusiastic early protagonist of the experimental method 
… [but] he recognized the limitations of experiment and wrote widely upon the 
philosophical implications of scientific investigation …  In the “Final Causes 
of Natural Things” Boyle takes us into his confidence and gives us briefly his 
confession fidei as a biologist’.  The treatise ‘is essentially a plea for a teleological 
interpretation of natural phenomena … and there are many references to 
physiology; perhaps the most interesting is the record of a conversation with 
William Harvey on how he discovered the circulation of blood’ (Fulton).  

The Appendix is on disturbances of vision including cataracts, with fourteen 
case histories.

ESTC R11832; Wing B3946; Fulton 186A.  
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A System of Axioms for Probability

10.	 BROGGI, Ugo.  Die Axiome der Wahrscheinlichkeitsrechnung.  
Göttingen, Dieterischen Universitäts-Buchdruckerei, 1907.  

8vo, pp.  32, [2]; a very good copy, sewn as issued, paper back strip mostly split, 
number stamp to the head of the title page.  	 £200

Rare first edition of this doctoral dissertation on the solution of Hilbert’s sixth problem, 
written under the supervision of David Hilbert.  The problem posed tried to axiomatize 
those branches of science in which mathematics is prevalent.  Broggi here aims to 
establish a  system with which to prove the consistency, completeness and the mutual 
independence of the axioms, following the model of Hilbert’s geometry.  

Broggi (1880–1865) is one of the neglected figures in modern mathematical economics, 
an eminent academician, he held office in various seats at different institutions, 
producing numerous works.  

Schneider, Entwicklung der Wahrscheinlichkeitstheorie, 367 ff.  
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Accomplished Amateur Astronomer

11.	 BULLA, Paolo.  Notizie intorno all’osservatorio privato di Paolo 
Bulla.  Rome, Tipografia della R. Accademia dei Lincei, 1885.  

Large 4to, pp. 7, [1, blank], with 5 chromolithographic plates; slight marginal dampstaining 
to plates and title; else a very good copy; bound in the original lithographic wrappers, 
(see below); slight marginal dampstaining and fraying, spine chipped and worn.  	£1250

First and only edition, very rare, of this description of Paolo Bulla’s private observatory, 
illustrated with five striking chromolithographic plates depicting astronomical events 
observed by Bulla in the sky above Rome, printed by the Accademia dei Lincei.  
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Bulla, an amateur astronomer and friend of Angelo Secchi, had an observatory 
built at his home between the Quirinal and Viminal hills in Rome, equipped with 
state-of-the-art instruments for the study of meteorology and climatology, his 
main interest and passion.  The large dome at the top of his tower housed a 
telescope by Merz of Munich with an aperture of 76 mm and a length of 1.3 m, 
four ocular lenses, and an Equatorial mount by the Officina Galileiana of Florence.  

The five, vivid chromolithographic plates, after original photographs, depict 
various astronomical events observed by Bulla from his observatory, namely 
the appearance of the planets Jupiter, Saturn, and Venus with the Moon on the 
evening of 3 March 1881; the Great Comet of 1882, observed on 15 November 
of the same year; the transit of Venus across the solar disk on 6 December 
1882; the peak of the total lunar eclipse on the evening of 4 October 1884; and 
the morning twilight at its maximum intensity in 1883 and 1884, all depicted 
above delightful rooftop views of Rome.  

The original lithographic wrapper depicts Bulla’s observatory within an elaborate 
frame incorporating portraits of Copernicus, Galileo, Giovanni Santini (1787–
1877), and Angelo Secchi (1818–1878) and vignettes of the Bianchini, Herschel, 
and the Paris telescopes.  

No copies on OCLC or Library Hub.  OPAC SBN finds only five copies in Italian 
libraries.  



21

Geometry for Real Estate Agents

12.	 CAPRA, Alessandro.  Geometria famigliare, 
et instruttione pratica d’Alessandro Capra architetto 
cremonese.  Per gl’edificii nuovi, e vecchii, opera molto 
curiosa, e di giovamento universale.  Cremona, Gio[vanni] 
Pietro Zanni, 1671.

4to, pp. [12], 145–187, [1, blank]; title within architectural woodcut border 
incorporating perspectival view of a street and a compass, woodcut 
initials, head-, and tailpieces, engraved arms of Cremona to p. [3], several 
woodcut illustrations, including large woodcut allegorical personification of 
Cremona to p. 150; sporadic light foxing and dampstaining, corners slightly 
thumb-soiled; but overall a good copy; sewn longstitch in contemporary 
carta rustica; a few small marks, upper cover chipped and creased at fore-
edge, some wear to corners, short split to spine at foot, juvenile doodling 
to covers and inside of rear cover; printed collection slip to  p.  159; 
ownership inscription ‘Premoli’ to front cover, and  ‘Di Gio. Ant. Premoli’ to 
title.  	 £575

An exceedingly rare extract from the first edition of the treatise of 
practical geometry by the architect and inventor Alessandro Capra 
(c.  1605–c.  1685), seemingly prepared and sold as a manual for 
surveyors and early estate agents.  

Following an apprenticeship in his hometown of Cremona, Capra went 
to Milan, where he was employed as a military architect by the Spanish 
governors Gonzalo Fernández de Cordoba (1585–1635) and Ambrogio 
Spinola (1569–1630).  There, he designed fortifications and siege engines, 
and also supervised the renovation of churches and the construction of 
the cathedral of Pontremoli.  His final years were dedicated to a project 
aimed at preventing the floods of the Po River through the construction of 
embankments.  Invited to the court of Madrid, he was unable to go due to 
his declining health.  
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Capra’s Geometria famigliare was published in Cremona by Giovanni Pietro Zanni 
in 1671, with a dedication letter to the decurioni of Cremona, the members of the 
city council.  Another edition, seemingly identical and with the same imprimatur, 
but with a different dedication and preface, was published the same year in 
Lodi by Gioseffo Piti .  In 1673, Zanni published a third, improved edition, with 
the new title Le due prime parti della geometria famigliare, a new engraved 
title, and new woodcut illustrations.  The present extract from the Geometria 
famigliare comprises the first quire and quires T–Z of Zanni’s 1671 edition, in 
which the arms of Cremona at the head of the dedication are engraved rather 
than woodcut.  

As a manual for surveyors or estate agents, its contents include the front 
matter and index, the final three sections of the second part on measuring 
volume using a rod, and the complete third part on estimating the value of 
real estate properties in Cremona based on location, building materials used, 
and state of repair.  Capra’s estimates are based on the city map of Cremona 
by the painter Antonio Campi (1523–1587), and he here meticulously details the 
location of shops and houses within the city, appraising, for instance, shops 
located between the church of San Faccio and either ‘the city gate or the parlour 
of the nuns at Sant’Anna’ (trans.) at 500 lire.  On p. 159, a printed correction slip 
changes the name of a church referenced in another estimate from ‘San Matteo’ 
to ‘San Marco’.  

Capra’s other publications, reflecting interests in both military fortification 
and hydraulics, include Nuova architettura dell’agrimensura di terre, ed 
acque... (1672), Della architettura famigliare... (1678), and La nuova architettura 
militare... (1683).  See Olivato, ‘Capra, Alessandro’, Dizionario Biografico degli 
Italiani 19 (1976).

We find only one other copy of this extract, at the Biblioteca Statale di 
Cremona, though lacking the printed correction slip.  
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Quaker Makers in Northern England

13.	 [CHADBURN Brothers.]  Wholesale Catalogue with 
Prices, of the principal Articles manufactured by Chadburn 
Brothers, Opticians, &c.  to H.  R.  H.  Prince Albert.  Albion 
Works, Nursery Street, and Nursery Steam Wheel, Sheffield.  
Branch Establishment 71, Lord Street, Liverpool.  Sheffield, 
Charles Walker, [1853].  

Oblong 12mo, pp.  19, [1], with large folding engraved advertisement for 
the Chadburn Brothers Exhibition Room (c.  412 x 308 mm) and 45  ff. of 
engraved diagrams of scientific instruments numbered 22–37, 39–45, 47–57, 
60–2, 64, 67–8, 70–1, 74, 79–80; lightly browned with the odd minor stain; 
else a very good copy in contemporary brown cloth over card; front board 
neatly rejointed, a few minor scuffs to covers; nineteenth-century ownership 
inscription ‘R. Walmsley / Bolton’ to front pastedown.  	 £850

Extremely rare trade catalogue of this Sheffield- and Liverpool-based 
Quaker firm of scientific instrument makers, with some forty illustrations 
of their wares including a very early breast pump.  

Taking over from their father William, maker of barometers and optical 
devices in Sheffield since the 1810s, the Chadburn Brothers (Alfred, Francis, 
and Charles) oversaw the firm’s expansion into a wide range scientific 
instruments as well as the establishment of a Liverpool branch.  In 1847 they 
were appointed opticians to Prince Albert, and gained further recognition 
at the Great Exhibition of 1851, where they were awarded an honourable 
mention (a printed certificate of which is included in the present trade 
catalogue).  Among their patents was the engine order telegraph (later known 
simply as the Chadburn) for transmitting orders from a ship’s bridge to its 
engine room, a device quickly adopted across the British shipping industry; 
Chadburn telegraphs and steam whistles were among the equipment aboard 
RMS Titanic.  
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The present catalogue consists of a detailed seventeen-page price list of 
their products, including spectacles, magnifiers, opera glasses, telescopes, 
microscopes, ‘muslin, linen, and woollen provers’, magic lanterns, cameras, an 
‘Electro Galvanic Machine’, stereoscopes, magnets, and steam engines.  Forty-
five plates of diagrams follow, illustrating most of these products together with 
a ship deck illuminator, an air valve for preventing dry rot on ships, an enema 
syringe, a videoscope , and a very early example of a mechanical breast pump 
– the first patent for which would only be issued the following year.  Also 
bound in is a large illustrated advertisement for the Brothers’ splendid exhibition 
room in Nursery Street, Sheffield.  

We have traced only one other copy of this catalogue, at the University of 
York, which appears to lack two of the plates present in ours (23 and 80).  
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Trailblazing Telephotography

14.	 DALLMEYER, Thomas.  Telephotography: An 
elementary Treatise on the Construction and Application of 
the telephotographic Lens … with twenty-six plates and sixty-
six diagrams.  London, William Heinemann, 1899.  

8vo, pp.  xv, [1,  blank], 147, [1], with halftone frontispiece and 25 plates; 
numerous diagrams printed in-text; scattered spotting, most heavily on the 
title, but a good copy; bound in publisher’s dark green cloth, lettered in gilt; 
a few small marks, corners and endcaps a little bumped, but a good copy; 
bookplate of Lionel Nathan de Rothschild to front pastedown.  	 £200

First edition of the authoritative treatise on telephotography by the 
inventor of the first practical telephotographic lens.  

Thomas Rudolphus Dallmeyer (1859–1906) was the son of John Henry 
Dallmeyer (1830–1883), to whose memory the book is dedicated, a noted 
optician and lensmaker who made advances in the designs of both tele- and 
microscopic and photographic lenses.  The younger Dallmeyer developed 
the first practical telephotographic lens, patented in 1891, for which he won 
the Royal Photographic Society Medal in 1896, and was elected President 
of the Society in 1900.  Dallmeyer here outlines the scientific underpinnings 
of telephotographic lenses and compares their performance and structure 
with both astronomical telescopes and with the ordinary lenses of the era.  
He proposes that telephotography is not only invaluable for its ability to 
capture objects far away, but also for its use in magnifying objects in medical, 
geological, and naval contexts, inter alia.  

Provenance: with the bookplate of Lionel Nathan de Rothschild (1882–1942), 
Partner at New Court Rothschild Bank, Conservative Member of Parliament, 
and an avid photographer who experimented with the autochrome from its 
first release in Britain in 1907.  
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A Classic of Statistical Science

15.	 DEPARCIEUX, Antoine.  Essai sur les probabilités de la durée de la 
vie humaine; d’où l’on déduit la manière de déterminer les rentes viagères, 
tant simples qu’en tontines: précédé d’une courte explication sur les rentes 
à terme, ou annuités; et accompagné d’un grand nombre de tables.  Paris, 
chez les frères Guerin, 1746.  

4to, pp.  vi, [2], 132, xxii (ix–xvi double-
page), [1, privilège du Roi], [1, blank]; 
a very few marks; a fine copy in 
contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt 
in compartments and with gilt morocco 
lettering-piece, red edges, marbled 
endpapers; neatly rebacked preserving 
spine, corners repaired; from the library 
of Francois-Alexandre-Frédéric de La 
Rochefoucauld (1747–1827), with gilt 
arms (Olivier 710, fer 2) on covers and 
Bibliothèque de Liancourt bookplate on 
front pastedown; booklabel of Erwin 
Tomash.  	 £3000

A large, crisp, and illustrious copy of 
the first edition of a classic of statistical 
science: it is the first to define 
expectation of life – which Deparcieux 
calls ‘la vie moyenne’ – and the first to 
contain life tables for men and women.  

‘The first French work in the actuarial 
field …  After publication of this Essai, 
expectation of life came into general use 
as a descriptive statistic.  Deparcieux 
scaled his mortality data to a radix of 
1000 at age 3, calculated the survivors 
at every five years and interpolated the 
intermediate values …  [His table] was 
espoused by the French life insurance 

companies and used almost until the end 
of the nineteenth century for premium 
calculations where payments were made 
on survival’ (History of Actuarial Science, 
ed.  Haberman and Sibbett (1995), 
p. 243).  

The distinguished scientist and 
mathematician Deparcieux (1703–1768) 
was represented by Voltaire as one of the 
speakers in l’Homme aux quarante écus.  

Provenance: From the library of the 
social reformer Francois-Alexandre-
Frédéric de La Rochefoucauld (1747–
1827), who established a model farm at 
Liancourt and a school of arts and crafts 
for the sons of soldiers (the École des 
Enfants de la Patrie), and who became 
one of the first promoters of vaccination 
in France.  ‘On the 12th of July [1789], 
two days before the fall of the Bastille, he 
warned Louis XVI of the state of affairs 
in Paris, and met his exclamation that 
there was a revolt with the answer, “Non, 
sire, c’est une révolution”’ (Encyclopaedia 
Britannica).  

Goldsmiths’ 9586; Institute of Actuaries, 
p.  41; Kress 4801; Tomash & Williams 
D41.  Not in Einaudi or ‘Utrecht’.  
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Editio Princeps 
The Oldest Mathematical Textbook  
Still in Use

16.	 EUCLID.  Στοιχειων βιβλ.  ιε εκ των θεωνος συνουσιων.  Εις 
του αυτου του πρωτον, εξηγηματων Προκλου βιβλ.  δ.  Adiecta 
praefatiuncula in qua de disciplinis Mathematicis nonnihil.  
Basel, Johannes Herwagen, September 1533.  

Folio, pp. [xii], 268, 115, [1]; text in Greek, woodcut printer’s device to title-page 
and final verso, woodcut initials, α1r within woodcut border, woodcut diagrams, 
woodcut headpieces, skilful repair to title-page where an old inscription removed, 
old ink stains to lower margins of κ4–6 and ξ4–5, very slight dampstain to outer 
margin of final leaves, nonetheless a very good copy; bound in eighteenth-
century Italian vellum, gilt red morocco lettering-piece to spine, edges speckled 
red; manuscript diagrams in brown ink to the margins of a few leaves and a few 
notes and corrections in Greek (e.g. on π2–3 and σ5), eighteenth-century Italian 
shelfmark to front pastedown ‘Pluteus octavus capsula prima’ below erased 
inscription, later note in German, modern collector’s bookplate.  	 £18,000

Editio princeps of Euclid, the ‘oldest mathematical textbook still in common 
use today’ (PMM), a work which ‘has exercised an influence upon the human 
mind greater than that of any other work except the Bible’ (DSB).  

The ‘decisive influence of Euclid’s geometrical conception of mathematics 
is reflected in two of the supreme works in the history of thought, 
Newton’s Principia and Kant’s Kritik der reinen Vernunft’ (DSB).  
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The text was edited by Simon Grynaeus, professor of Greek at the University 
of Basel, who dedicated the work to Cuthbert Tunstall, bishop of Durham.  
During a visit to Oxford in 1531, Grynaeus found the manuscript of Proclus’ 
commentary which he appended to his edition of Euclid.  ‘Because of his interest 
in the principles underlying mathematical thought and their relation to ultimate 
mathematical principles, Proclus’ commentary is a notable – and also the 
earliest – contribution to the history of mathematics.  Its numerous references 
to the views of Euclid’s predecessors and successors, many of them otherwise 
unknown to us, render it an invaluable source for the history of science’ (DSB).  

This is a wide-margined copy, with additional manuscript diagrams and 
annotations in Greek.  On pages 8–9 the Greek numeral for each diagram has 
been translated into an Arabic number, with five ink manuscript diagrams added 
in the margins.  In the second half of the volume there are occasional additions 
and amendments to the text in Greek, mostly correcting typographical errors.  

VD 16 E 4142; Steck III.29.  See PMM 25 for the first Latin edition of 1482.  
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Annotated Euclid

17.	 EUCLID; Jean MAGNIEN and Stephanus GRACILIS, 
editors.  Euclidis elementorum libri XV Graece et Latine, 
quibus, cum ad omnem mathematicae scientiae partem, tum ad 
quamlibet geometriae tractationem, facilis comparatur aditus …  
Paris, Guillaume Cavellat, 1557.  

8vo, ff. [xvi], 88, ‘59–130’ (i.e. 89–160); text in Greek and Latin, woodcut printer’s 
devices to title-page and last page, woodcut diagrams throughout, woodcut initials 
and headpieces; very slight marginal dampstaining and toning, a few marks, last 
page dusty, but overall a very good copy; bound in contemporary vellum, yapp 
fore-edges, geometric patterns drawn with dividers on covers, ‘[…] Commissaire 
du Roy [?] […]’ in manuscript to front cover, later paper spine label, vestigial ties 
to fore-edge, sewn on 4 split tawed thongs laced in, endguards of manuscript 
waste on vellum, spine lined with printed waste on paper; somewhat worn and 
stained, upper hinge split, rear endpapers removed; early ownership inscriptions 
‘Chabaud’, ‘ex libris Petri Desvignes oratorii Dni Jesu’, ‘Oratorii Poligniensis’ 
(Poligny), annotations in a handsome contemporary italic hand to 56 pp., and 
3 pp. of notes in a contemporary cursive hand to front endpapers (see below); 
nineteenth-century printed booklabel of A. M. Faivre to inner front cover.  	£5500

First edition of Euclid’s Elements as edited by Jean Magnien and Stephanus 
Gracilis, with woodcut diagrams throughout, this copy extensively annotated 
by a contemporary student.  
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The French mathematician and professor at the Collège royal, Jean Magnien 
(d.  1556), had projected an edition of Euclid’s Elements with the Parisian 
publisher Guillaume Cavellat, but the enterprise was stalled by Magnien’s 
premature death, prompting Cavellat to seek the assistance of Gracilis to bring 
the work to completion.  The resulting edition contains Euclid’s propositions in 
Greek and Latin, but not the proofs.  

The contemporary annotations, in an elegant italic hand, elaborate, 
occasionally at great length, upon the text.  The content suggests that they 
were taken down by a student from a teacher.  They begin with definitions of 
mathematics and its parts and show a particular interest in points, lines, triangles, 
rectangles, parallelograms, circles, proportions, and commensurability.  Our 
annotator provides summaries at the opening of books  VI and X and makes 
references to Aristotle, Ptolemy, and Philoponus.  Further mathematical notes 
in a contemporary cursive hand appear on the front endpapers.  

USTC 152265; Pettegree & Walsby, French Books 70021; Smith, Rara Arithmetica, 
p. 240; Steck III.56.  
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Polymathy

18.	 FINÉ, Oronce.  Opere di Orontio Fineo … divise in cinque 
parti, arimetica, geometria, cosmografia, e orivoli, tradotte 
da Cosimo Bartoli … et gli specchi, tradotti dal cavalier Ercole 
Bottrigaro  … nuovamente poste in luce.  Venice, Francesco 
Franceschi, 1587.  

4to, ff. [8], 81, [1, blank], 84, 126, 88, 18, [2]; woodcut printer’s device to title, 
woodcut initials and numerous woodcut diagrams and illustrations in text, 
letterpress tables (of which many folding), several errors in foliation; occasional 
light foxing, aaa and aaa2 browned, one single small wormhole to blank 
outer margin of first few leaves, old repair to outer margin of *6, *8, and A2; 
nevertheless a very good copy in eighteenth-century Italian vellum over boards, 
spine lettered directly in gilt; lower board a little soiled.  	 £2750

First edition in Italian of the works of Oronce Finé, including the translations 
of his Protomathesis (1532) on arithmetic, geometry, cosmography, and 
sundials, and De speculo ustorio (1551) on burning mirrors, the only time all 
five texts appear together in any vernacular language.  

Among the most influential scientific scholars of the sixteenth century, in over 
three decades at the Collège Royale Oronce Finé (1494–1555) made considerable 
contributions to various branches of mathematics, from geometry and 
arithmetic to astronomy and geography, including cartography. The woodcuts 
here are copied from those designed by Finé himself for his Protomathesis and 
continued to be used until 1670: ‘his work as a designer is closely related to his 
major fields of mathematics, astronomy, and geography, and his contribution to 
book production is particularly interesting in extending beyond the illustration to 
the ornamentation of scientific texts’ (Mortimer). 

EDIT16 19063; USTC 829603; Adams F459; Mortimer 187.  
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Statistics for Happiness:  
Advocating Data-Informed Decision-Making

19.	 GIOIA [or GIOJA], Melchiorre.  Indole, estensione, vantaggi della 
statistica.  Confutazione dell’ opuscolo che ha per titolo: Del fine delle statistiche.  
Risposta alle obbiezioni fatte alle Tavole statistiche.  Milan, Pirotta and Maspero, 
March 1809.  

8vo, pp.  viii, 195, [1,  blank]; a remarkably 
clean, unsophisticated copy, uncut in 
original yellow wrappers; light dust-staining 
to wrappers with a few minor creases and 
chips; ink presentation inscription ‘a S. E. il 
Senatore Felici / in attestato di rispetto / 
l’autore’ to front pastedown, contemporary 
ink shelfmark to upper margin of title and 
ink ownership stamp to lower margin, pencil 
mark to front pastedown, remains of an old 
paper label to rear pastedown.  	 £1250

First and only edition of this rare work on 
the nature and necessity of statistics by 
Melchiorre Gioia, presented by the author 
to the former Minister for the Interior, 
Daniele Felici.  

The publication of the Indole, estensione, 
vantaggi della statistica was a momentous 
event in the controversy that led to the 
exile of its author, the statistician and 
econonomist Melchiorre Gioia (1767–1829).  
It was conceived as a defence of his work of 
the previous year, the Tavole statisiche, in 
which he had presented ‘algebraic formulas 
for an optimal solution for balancing the 
happiness of each and every person’ (DBI, 
trans.) with the use of statistics on seven 
topics: topography, population, agriculture, 

arts and crafts, trade, public administration, 
and the character of the people.  Met 
by immediate and public rebuke from 
contemporary administrators, Gioia wrote 
this riposte exploring the central role of 
statistics in the pursuit of public welfare; it, 
too, was dismissed, and in May he resorted 
to publishing a satirical novel to highlight his 
predicament, La scienza del povero diavolo, 
for which he was exiled in July and not 
allowed to return to Milan until the following 
November.  

His subsequent highly praised contributions 
to economics continued to be underpinned 
by his belief in the fundamental importance 
of data as drivers of policies for the 
happiness of nations.  

Provenance: 	
The present copy was inscribed by Gioia to 
the Senator and erstwhile Minister for the 
Interior, Daniele Felici (1769–1836), under 
whom he had been appointed to lead the 
Office for Statistics in 1803.  

OCLC finds one copy in the UK (Senate 
House) and only two in the US (Harvard, 
Washington); no copies traced at auction.  

Not in Sraffa.  
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Mathematical Marginalia

20.	 L’HÔPITAL, Guillaume François Antoine, marquis 
de.  Analyse des infiniment petits, pour l’intelligence des lignes 
courbes …  Seconde edition.  Paris, François Montalant, 1715.  

4to, pp.  xv, [1], 162, 165–181, [1] (i.e.  wanting leaf X2, pp.  163–164); with 11 
folding engraved plates illustrating 156 diagrams, engraved vignette to title, 
initials, head- and tailpieces; two marginal tears to title (not touching text), 
final plate detached, small marginal hole to last leaf and plate, occasional 
light marginal dampstaining and other small marks, some toning; overall good 
in contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt in compartments, gilt lettering-piece, 
edges stained red, marbled pastedowns, small fragments from a medieval 
musical manuscript visible to joints; upper joint partly split, spine with small 
losses and partly detached, some wear to boards, corners, and edges, free 
endpapers wanting; with marginal annotations in a later eighteenth-century 
hand to 137 pp. of text and to 4 plates, with occasional marginal diagrams.  	
	 £2750

Second edition (first 1696) of l’Hôpital’s famous Analyse, the first textbook 
on differential calculus, inspired by the work of Leibniz and the Bernoulli 
brothers, this copy profusely annotated by an anonymous but proficient 
eighteenth-century mathematician.  

‘Following the classical custom, the book starts with a set of definitions and 
axioms …  Following the axioms, the basic rules of the differential calculus 
are given and exemplified.  The second chapter applies these rules to the 
determination of the tangent to a curve in a given point …  The third chapter 
deals with maximum-minimum problems and includes examples drawn from 
mechanics and from geography.  Next comes a treatment of points of inflection 
and of cusps.  This involves the introduction of higher-order differentials, each 
supposed infinitely small compared to its predecessor.  Later chapters deal with 
evolutes and with caustics’ (DSB).  The rule named after L’Hôpital (for finding 
the limiting value of a fraction whose numerator and denominator tend to zero) 
is given in chapter nine.  
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The extraordinary marginal annotations in this copy by a later eighteenth-
century reader display a remarkable engagement with l’Hôpital’s work, 
comprising critical and explanatory text, detailed mathematical formulae, 
and occasional diagrams.  The popularity of the Analyse prompted several 
commentaries, such as Jean-Pierre de Crousaz’s Commentaire (1721) and 
Pierre Varignon’s Eclaircissemens (1725), and the marginalia here are very much 
in the same spirit, although evidently not copied from either of these works.  
The annotator sometimes employs the first person, as if drafting their own 
commentary or recording that of a teacher e.g.  ‘we will see what to think of 
these general rules’ (p. 63); ‘it seems to me that the rule should be presented in 
this way …’ (p. 66).  He is certainly not uncritical: ‘the author, for greater clarity, 
should have said for example …’ (p. 105); ‘this equation of the BCD curve proves 
as well as that of our author that this curve is of the 3rd kind’ (p. 137).  The final 
page contains a rant regarding faults in the printing, our annotator expressing 
his opinion that the editor was ‘the worst kind of scamp’ (‘le pire polison’).  There 
are references to Descartes (‘ce grand homme’ pp. 21–22), to Varignon (p. 103), 
and to the astronomer Nicolas-Louis de Lacaille (1713–1762) (p. 138).  
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Mining in France  
Elaborately Illustrated

21.	 HUMBLOT, F.  Journal de voyage ...  France, 
June–September 1866.

Manuscript on paper, in French, folio (372 x 242 mm), 
pp.  [ii], 157, with 13 coloured drawings bound in (some 
folding), 2 drawings on tracing paper loosely inserted, and 
over 100 marginal and in-text drawings; neatly written in 
brown and occasionally red ink, 38 lines per page; loosely 
inserted a folder titled ‘Croquis’ with 9 further drawings on 
squared paper; a little occasional light foxing; very good in 
contemporary quarter black cloth with marbled sides; spine 
detached (remaining portion loosely inserted), some rubbing 
to corners and edges.  	 £3500

A handsome manuscript on mining engineering, apparently 
unpublished, recording visits undertaken by the engineer 
F.  Humblot to coal mines and iron works in eastern and 
southern France in 1866, containing well over one hundred 
beautifully executed technical drawings.  

In June 1866 Humblot visited the coal mines of Sainte Marie 
and Cinq-Sous at Blanzy, moving on in August to the mines 
at Montrambert and La Béraudière near to Saint-Étienne, 
and finishing in September with a trip to the iron works at 
Bessèges.  The text contains detailed descriptions of the 
workings of each site, with statistics, while the accompanying 
illustrations include site plans, maps, geological cross 
sections, barrows and wagons, rails, pulleys, hand tools, 
cross sections of galleries, pumping engines, headframes, 
furnaces, boilers, and steam hammers, all executed with 
considerable skill.  

The author of this manuscript was perhaps related to Edmond 
Humblot (1830–1899), engineer of bridges, reservoirs and 
railways who served as directeur général des services des 
eaux in Paris.
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German Mathematics in Padua

22.	 LUNESCHLOS, Joannes de.  Thesaurus mathematum 
reseratus per algebram novam tam speciebus quam numeris 
declaratam et demonstratam.  Cui praefixa universae 
philosophiae mathematicarum in primis disciplinarum 
synopsis.  Padua, Giulio Crivellari, 1646.

Folio, pp.  [40], 311, [21]; lacking half-title and additional engraved title-page; 
each page within a printed double border, with occasional marginalia printed 
vertically within the frame, large engraved armorial of the dedicatee to title-
page verso with a small ink drawing above, woodcut initials and tailpieces, 4 
folding letterpress tables, woodcut and engraved diagrams; title-page soiled 
and with section of paper torn away (not affecting text but with loss of blank 
section of engraving on verso), lower corner of B4 torn (just touching text), 
occasional marginal soiling, final leaf soiled, though a good copy; bound in near-
contemporary English calf over pasteboard, double blind fillet border, red edges; 
rebacked in leather (by Metcalf of Stonyhurst, with their ticket), binding a little 
rubbed, lacking front flyleaves, rear flyleaf defective, upper hinge repaired with 
a strip of buckram, paper shelflabel pasted to inside front cover.	 £8500

An uncommon mathematical text, written by a German scholar at the 
University of Padua; this copy arrived in England shortly after publication.
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Joannes de Luneschlos (or Leuneschlos, 1620–1699, from Solingen) studied in the 
Netherlands and at the University of Padua, publishing his survey of mathematics in 
the year that he matriculated (he was awarded his doctorate in 1648).  He dedicated 
it to the industrialist Lodewijk de Geer, for whom he later worked in Sweden, and he 
composed a separate preface addressed to students in all faculties from the substantial 
German Nation at Padua.  After travelling around Europe, he became professor of 
mathematics and physics in 1651 at the newly refounded University of Heidelberg, a 
post he retained for forty years.  He is known to have discussed Cartesian philosophy 
with Princess Elizabeth of the Palatinate during her time at Heidelberg in the 1650s; he 
was instrumental in the dissemination of Cartesianism in Heidelberg.

His work soon became known to English scholars; Robert Payne (1595–1651), a 
friend of Hobbes and chaplain to the Earl of Newcastle, made notes from Luneschlos 
(now in the Hobbes manuscripts at Chatsworth), though John Pell was somewhat 
uncomplimentary, opining that much of the text was taken from other sources, and 
that some of the propositions that weren’t were incorrectly stated.

Uncommon: we have located four copies in the UK (British Library, Bodleian, UCL and 
Royal College of Physicians), one in the US (Michigan), and the only copy in Germany 
is in Göttingen.  Only the Macclesfield and Honeyman copies have appeared at auction 
in recent years.
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Practical Mathematics

23.	 MARZAGLIA, Gaetano.  Fascetto di pratiche 
matematiche spiegate alle persone popolari per 
uso del comercio umano, e civile, in questa seconda 
edizione corretto ed accresciuto di altre molte 
importanti notizie ...  Verona, Dionisio Ramanzini, 1780.

8vo, pp. xvi, ‘186’ (i.e. 188), I–IV, 187–190, 193–380, with four folding 
engraved plates; many tables in the text; occasional light foxing, 
but a very good copy in contemporary carta rustica; ink purchase 
note dated July 1792 to the front free endpaper, nineteenth-century 
armorial bookplate of the Carlotti di Riparbella family to the front 
pastedown, faded ink titling to the spine, remains of paper label at 
foot of spine. 	  £650

A lovely copy of the second edition, considerably augmented 
from the first of 1754, of this book of applied mathematical 
problems by the Veronese mathematician Gaetano Marzaglia 
(or Marcegaglia, 1716–1787), heavily influenced by the work of 
Wolff, who provides the motto to the book, and whose works he 
edited and expanded. 
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The work contains arithmetical and 
geometrical problems applied to 
mercantile, architectural, and industrial 
settings, dealing with the nature of 
money, and of weights and measures, 
the construction of sundials, and the 
division of royalties within trading 
companies, among many other 
questions.  One interesting section 
discusses the measurement of metal 
coins through water displacement.  
Marzaglia was professor of 
mathematics at the military college 
in Verona and a correspondent of 
many of the leading scientists and 
mathematicians in Europe, in particular 
with Scipione Maffei.

Riccardi II, 130–131 (s.v. Marzagaglia).  
Beside a handful of copies in Italy, 
OCLC finds 2 copies in the UK (CUL and 
Oxford History of Science Museum) 
and one in the US (Stanford).
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Nuclear Fission

24.	 MEITNER, Lise, and Otto R. FRISCH.  On the Products 
of the Fission of Uranium and Thorium under Neutron 
Bombardment.  Copenhagen, Ejnar Munksgaard, 1939. 

8vo, pp. 13, [1]; a fine and fresh copy in the original red printed wrappers.  	
	 £850

First edition of this highly important paper, published in Det Kgl.  Danske 
Videnskabernes Selskab.  Mathematisk-Fysiske Meddelelser, vol. 17, no. 5.  

‘The rapid developments in physics during the 1930s, such as the discovery 
of the neutron, artificial radioactivity and the positron, did not leave Meitner 
behind.  In 1933, she used a Wilson cloud chamber to photograph positron 
production by gamma radiation and in the following year, she began to study 
the effects of neutron bombardment on uranium with Hahn.  They were 
interested in confirming the results of Enrico Fermi (1901–1954) that suggested 
the production of transuranic elements, that is, elements with atomic numbers 
higher than that of uranium (92).  In 1935, Meitner and Hahn used a hydrogen 
sulphide precipitation method to remove elements with atomic numbers 
between 84 and 92 from their neutron-irradiated sample of uranium.  They 
thought they had found evidence for elements with atomic numbers 93, 94, 
95 and 96.  Then in 1938, after Meitner was forced to flee from Germany, Hahn 
and Strassmann found that the radioactive elements produced by neutron 
bombardment of uranium had properties like radium.  From Sweden, Meitner 
requested firm chemical evidence for the identities of the products.  Hahn and 
Strassmann were surprised to find that the neutron bombardment had produced 
not transuranic elements but three isotopes of barium, which has an atomic 
number of 96’ (Hutchinson’s Dictionary of Scientific Biography p. 474).  
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‘The evidence for transuranic elements was thus placed in 
doubt, since sulphide precipitation did not eliminate elements 
lighter than plutonium.  Meitner discussed this news with 
Frisch.  It soon became clear that Bohr’s droplet model of 
the nucleus must provide the clue to understanding how 
barium nuclei could be formed from uranium nuclei, which 
are almost twice as heavy.  Frisch suggested that the division 
into two smaller nuclei was made possible through the mutual 
repulsion of the many protons of the uranium nucleus, making 
it behave like a droplet in which the surface tension has been 
greatly reduced by its electric charge.  Meitner estimated the 
difference between the mass of the uranium nucleus (plus 
the extra neutron with which it had been bombarded) and the 
slightly smaller total mass of the two fragment nuclei; from 
this she worked out (by Einstein’s mass-energy equivalence) 
the large amount of energy that was bound to be released.  
The two mutually repulsed fragments would, indeed, be driven 
apart with an energy that agreed with their value, so it all fitted.  

‘Meitner and Frisch reported these findings in a joint paper 
that described this “nuclear fission” (composed over the 
telephone, since she was in Stockholm and he had returned to 
Copenhagen)’ (DSB).  

‘They predicted correctly that krypton would also be found 
among the products of this splitting process, which they 
named fission.  A paper describing their analysis appeared 
in January 1939, and immediately set in motion a series of 
discoveries leading to the first nuclear reactor in 1942 and 
the first atomic bomb in 1945’ (Hutchinson’s Dictionary of 
Scientific Biography, ibid.).  
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Inscribed By The Author

25.	 MENABREA, Luigi Federico.  Calcul de la densité de la terre suivi d’un mémoire sur un cas spécial du mouvement d’une pendule.  
[Turin], Imprimerie Royale, [1840].  

Folio, pp. [4], 76, with two engraved plates, of which one folding; some foxing to 
plates, but overall a very good copy, in the original yellow wrappers; wrappers 
chipped and creased at edges; manuscript correction (likely authorial) to p.32; 
author’s presentation inscription to front wrapper ‘A Monsieur le Comte d’Jsasca 
L. Général commandant en chef le Royal Corps d’Artillerie hommage de l’auteur, 
L. F. Menabrea’ (see below).  	 £650

First separate edition, a rare presentation copy, of two essays by Luigi 
Federico Menabrea (1809–1896) on the measurement of the density of the 
Earth and the movement of the compound pendulum.  

Menabrea’s essays had appeared in the Memorie della Reale Accademia delle 
Scienze di Torino, the research journal of Turin’s Academy of Sciences, in the 
same year (series II, vol.  II, pp.  305–66 and 369–78).  The first essay deals 
with the measurement of the density of the Earth through the Cavendish 
experiment.  First performed between 1797 and 1798 by the English scientist 
Henry Cavendish (1731–1810), the experiment allowed to calculate the Earth’s 
density and, consequently, its gravitational constant.  It involved the use of a 
torsion balance instrument devised by Cavendish, consisting of two small lead 
spheres attached to each end of a wooden rod (see plate 1).  Two massive lead 
balls, suspended separately, could be positioned away from or to either side of 
the smaller balls.  The experiment measured the faint gravitational attraction 
between the small and large balls, causing a deflection of the torsion balance 
rod by approximately 0.16”.  Menabrea did not repeat Cavendish’s mathematical 
calculations but addressed two physics problems related to the experiment: 
one dealing with air resistance affecting the movement of the balance rod which 
is subject to the attraction of the spheres, and the other examining the varying 
attraction and average density of an ellipsoid, rather than a sphere, made of 
heterogeneous layers, akin to the Earth.  
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The second essay concerns the analytical solution to the problem for the motion 
of a compound pendulum developed by Leonhard Euler (1707–1783) and Pierre-
Simon Laplace (1749–1827).  The solution, originally devised for a pendulum 
oscillating around a cylindrical axis with a circular base and supported on a 
horizontal plane, was applied by Menabrea to a scenario where the axis moves 
within an equally cylindrical bearing, while also accounting the effects of friction.  

A skilled scientist and mathematician, in 1846 Menabrea was appointed head 
of Building Science and Practical Geometry at the University of Turin.  He 
later participated in the Italian wars of independence as commander of the 
Piedmontese military engineering corps and, following the country’s unification, 
served as the seventh prime minister of the Kingdom of Italy from 1867 to 1869.  
In 1876, he assumed the post of Italian ambassador to London and, six years 
later, was assigned to the embassy in Paris.  In acknowledgment of an illustrious 
career, Menabrea was bestowed with the titles of count and marquis of Valdora.  
He was also elected to memberships in several Italian and foreign scientific 
academies and received honorary degrees from the universities of Oxford and 
Cambridge.  

Menabrea was an early and ardent supporter of Charles Babbage (1791–1871) 
and his pioneering work on the calculating machine since he had the chance 
to attend a presentation on the Analytical Engine given by Babbage in Turin 

in 1840.  In 1842, Menabrea ‘published “Notions sur la machine analytique de 
M. Charles Babbage” in Bibliothèque universelle de Genève, nouvelle série 41 
(1842) 352–76.  This was the first published account of Charles Babbage’s 
Analytical Engine and the first account of its logical design, including the 
first examples of computer programs ever published’ (Jeremy Norman’s 
HistoryofInformation.com).  Babbage, for his part, welcomed Menabrea’s 
endorsement and commissioned the English translation of one of his essays 
to Ada Byron, countess of Lovelace (1815–1852), which appeared in London in 
1843 as Sketch of the analytical engine invented by Charles Babbage, arguably 
‘the most important paper in the history of digital computing before modern 
times’ (Bromley, ‘Introduction’ in Babbage, Henry Prevost, Babbage’s Calculating 
Engines, xv).  

Provenance: This copy was presented by Menabrea to Flaminio della Chiesa 
d’Isasca (1781–1872), a lieutenant general in the army of the Kingdom of Sardinia.  
A scion of an old aristocratic family from Saluzzo, he concluded a distinguished 
military career as the military governor of Cuneo.  

Very rare outside Italy: OCLC finds a single copy in the US, at Columbia 
University.  Library Hub locates only two copies in the UK, at the Institute of 
Astronomy in Cambridge and at the Royal Society.



48

The Basis of the  
Mittag-Leffler Function

26.	 MITTAG-LEFFLER, Gösta.  Sur la 
représentation analytique d’une branche uniforme 
d’une fonction monogène.  Stockholm, 1899–1909.

Six parts, 4to; pp. 43–62; 183–204, 1 plate; 205–244, 2 plates; 
353–392; 101–182; 285–308; fine copies in their original printed 
wrappers, ‘offert par l’auteur’ printed on upper covers; in a 
slipcase.	 £750

First edition of this important series of papers by Mittag-
Leffler, offprints from Acta Mathematica, the international 
mathematical journal established by him in 1882.

Swedish mathematician Gösta Mittag-Leffler (1846–1927) 
published this series of six (not five, as sometimes erroneously 
stated) papers, which he called ‘notes’, on the summation of 
divergent series, between 1899 and 1909.  ‘The aim of these 
notes was to construct the analytical continuation of a power 
series outside its circle of convergence.  The region in which he 
was able to do this is now called Mittag-Leffler’s star’ (MacTutor, 
History of Mathematics).

The Mittag-Leffler star of a complex-analytic function is a set 
in the complex plane obtained by attempting to extend that 
function along rays emanating from a given point.  ‘The later 
evolutions of this subject led to its being subsumed under the 
heading of the theory of summability, where certain infinite 
matrices are now known as Mittag-Leffler matrices’ (DSB).
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The Mössbauer Effect

27.	 MÖSSBAUER, Rudolf Ludwig.  
‘Kernresonanzabsorption von Gammstrahlung 
in Ir191’ [in: Die Naturwissenschaften … 
fünfundvierzigster Jahrgang].  Berlin, Springer, 
November 1958.  

Folio, pp. 538–539, in Die Naturwissenschaften 45, pp. xxviii, 
632, 2, 2, 7, [1]; very lightly toned; bound in contemporary 
orange library buckram for the United States Atomic Energy 
Commission, with their stamp on title, binder’s instruction 
slip loosely inserted; Library of Congress Surplus Duplicate 
stamp on front free endpaper. 	 £200

First appearance of Mössbauer’s PhD work on the recoilless 
nuclear fluorescence of gamma rays in 191 iridium, later 
named the Mössbauer effect, which involves the recoil-
free emission and absorption of gamma radiation by an 
atomic nucleus bound in a solid.  The effect was later used 
by Robert Pound and Glen Rebka to provide experimental 
verification for Albert Einstein’s general theory of relativity.  
For his discovery Mössbauer was awarded the Nobel Prize 
in Physics in 1961.  
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Newton on Colour

28.	 NEWTON, Isaac.  Opticks: or, a Treatise of the 
Reflexions, Refractions, Inflexions, and Colours of 
Light.  Also two treatises of the species and magnitude 
of curvilinear figures.  London, for Samuel Smith and 
Benjamin Walford, printers to the Royal Society, 1704.  

4to, pp.  [iv], 144, ‘211’ [recte  213], [1, errata], with 19 folding 
copper-engraved plates; title printed in red and black; occasional 
light foxing, last leaf with small marginal loss to lower outer corner, 
one plate stained at head, else a fine copy; bound in contemporary 
Cambridge-panelled calf, gilt green morocco lettering-piece to 
spine, edges speckled red; skilfully recornered and rebacked to 
style, extremities slightly rubbed; housed in a cloth box with gilt 
morocco lettering-piece to spine; small ink stamp ‘R.H.  Inglis’ to 
title verso, modern bookplate of Jean Michel Cantacuzène to front 
pastedown.	 £70,000

First edition of Newton’s Opticks, ‘which did for light what his 
Principia had done for gravitation, namely, placed it on a scientific 
basis’, and ‘expounds Newton’s corpuscular or emission theory 
of light, and first contains his important optical discoveries in a 
collected form’ (Babson), also discussing rainbows and Newton’s 
Rings.  
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The work is unusual in being issued almost entirely in English rather than 
Latin, and in contrast with his Principia mathematica reads more as a record 
of experiments and the conclusions drawn from them.  Newton specifies 
in his Advertisement that ‘I have here Published what I think proper to come 
abroad, wishing that it may not be Translated into another Language without 
my Consent’; ‘My design in this book is not to explain the Properties of Light by 
Hypotheses, but to propose and prove them by Reason and Experiments’ (p. 1).  
Newton explains the composition of colours, using prismatic experiments; 
discusses rainbows and the effect of light upon colour; and also calculates the 
varying wavelengths of different colours.  The work concludes with a set of 
‘Queries’, startling speculations on the nature of matter which had a profound 
influence on eighteenth-century and later thought.  The two final mathematical 
tracts on curvilinear figures in Latin, published here for the first time, expressly 
assert Newton’s priority over Leibniz in his third major contribution to science, 
the invention of calculus.  

Provenance: 	  
1.  Ink stamp of ‘R.H. Inglis’, likely the Conservative politician Sir Robert Harry 
Inglis (1786–1855), MP for Dundalk, Ripon, and Oxford University.  

2.  Christie’s, London, 20 November 1992, lot 198, to Jean Michel Cantacuzène.  

Babson 132; PMM 172; Wallis 174.  For a discussion of the development of 
Newton’s optical work, see Shapiro, ‘The evolving structure of Newton’s theory 
of white light and color’, in Isis 71 (1980), pp. 211–35.  
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Western Physics for Meiji Schools

29.	 [PARKER, Richard Green; Junkichi KATAYAMA 片山 淳吉, editor.]  物理階梯 [Butsuri kaitei; ‘A Guide to Physics’].  Gifu Prefecture, 
Ministry of Education, Mizunoesaru/Jinshin [i.e. 1872].  

Three vols, 8vo; printed on double leaves, f. 60 of vol. III misbound after f. 64, 
c. 115 woodcut diagrams in-text; occasional minor stains, wormtrack to head of 
most of vol. III touching a handful of characters but sense intact, tear (mostly 
closed) to title affecting one character; else a good set in original yellow paper 
wrappers, yotsume-toji stitching; covers somewhat creased and soiled, stitching 
loose or split in a few sections but holding firm, silk corners (kadogire) a little 
worn, perished for vol.  I; manuscript character (元 or え) in red to each front 
cover, red ownership seals of the 林 (Hayashi/Rin/Lin) family and of a normal 
college to the first page of each volume.  	 £1750

First edition, very rare, of Japan’s first elementary science textbook, a major 
catalyst for the introduction of Western physics after the Meiji Restoration.  

Titled A Guide to Physics, the work is chiefly a translation of the American 
pedagogue Richard Green Parker’s First Lessons in natural Philosophy (first 
published in the 1840s), also making use of G.P.  Quackenbos’s A Natural 
Philosophy (1859).  Published for use in schools by the Japanese Ministry of 
Education in an effort to introduce modern Western science to the newly open 
nation, the Guide covers subjects in physics, chemistry, and biology, including 
matter, mechanics, light and gas theory, acoustics, electricity, magnetism, the 
structure of the eye, and astronomy.  
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Accompanying the text are more than a hundred 
woodcut diagrams showing graphs, anatomical 
parts, and all manner of devices and inventions, 
such as pulleys, thermometers, pumps, a hot air 
balloon, and a camera.  The preface, by the editor 
Katayama, puts a distinctly Neo-Confucian spin 
on the new science, applying to it the concept 
of qi (or ki in Japanese).  The work was revised 
and reprinted many times in the later nineteenth 
century – some versions excising the section 
on astronomy after curricular revisions – and 
it remained dominant in Japanese schools for 
several decades after.  Through its use in Japan 
and its promotion by the government, the Guide 
played an ‘important role’ in disseminating the 
eponymous term and concept of physics (物
理) – butsuri in Japanese, wuli in Chinese, mulli in 
Korean, vật lí in Vietnamese – both in Japan and 
the broader Sinosphere (Yang, p. 57, trans.).  

Not in Library Hub.  OCLC finds only one 
complete copy outside Japan, at UC San 
Francisco.  Chicago and Cornell each 
holds an incomplete set (vols I–II and II 
respectively).  

See Masahisa Makino 牧野　正久, 「科学史入
門：明治初期の小学教科書『物理階梯』」, 『
科学史研究』  46 (2007); Keiko Shinohara 篠
原 圭子 and Ken Kawasaki 川崎 謙, 「『物理
階梯・總論』にみる日本人の自然科学理解」, 
『日本理科教育学会研究紀要』  30/1 (1989); 
Yang Yu 楊玉, 〈關於中譯「物理學」名稱的由
來〉, 《物理》  16/1 (1987).  
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From the Library of  
Bartholomaeus Latomus –  
a Gift from the Archbishop of Trier

30.	 PLINY the Elder.  Historia mundi, multo quam 
antehac unquam prodiit emaculatius […] annotationibus 
eruditorum hominum praesertim Hermolai Barbari 
[…] additus est index, in quo nihil desideres [–  Index in 
universum naturalis historiae C.  Plinii opus, summa 
diligentia collectus].  Basel, Johann Froben, March 1525.  

Two parts in one volume, folio, pp. [xxxvi], 671, [1], [144, Index]; large 
woodcut printer’s device to title and part-title and final page of each part, 
several large historiated white-on-black initials and numerous smaller 
woodcut initials throughout; some worming (mostly marginal), but a 
beautiful, wide-margined copy in dark impression; in a contemporary 
Cologne binding of blind-stamped calf over wooden boards, boards 
panelled in blind with two rolls (both initialled ‘IW’, one with the arms of 
Cologne, the Holy Roman Empire, and the binder’s device), remains of 
clasps to fore-edge, fore-edge lettered ‘Plinius’ in ink, sewn on 5 double 
cords, spine lined with vellum manuscript waste; skilfully rebacked 
and recornered, some worming to boards; contemporary inscription 
‘Sum Latomi ex dono mecoenatis archidiaconi ab Hagen 1530’ to 
upper pastedown, inscription to front free endpaper ‘Sum ex libris / 
Andr. Danquest Mosbacens. / 12th Juli 1767’.  	 £4800

First Froben edition of Pliny’s encyclopaedia, with a prologue by 
Erasmus and Hermolaus Barbarus’s commentary, given to Erasmus’s 
correspondent Bartholomaeus Latomus by his student and future 
patron, Johann Ludwig von Hagen.  
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Known by the Hellenized ‘Latomus’, the humanist classicist and controversialist 
Bartholomaeus Steinmetz (c.  1498–1570) probably first met Erasmus while 
studying at Freiburg in 1516 and ’17, later travelling with him through Alsace in 
1521 and becoming one of his epistolary correspondents until Erasmus’s death.  
Teaching successively at Trier (from 1522), Cologne (1526), Louvain (1530), and 
the Collège de Sainte-Barbe in Paris (1531), he was a disciple and friend of 
Conradus Goclenius and counted among his students Calvin, Ignatius of Loyola, 
François Xavier, François Rabelais, and Pierre Ramus.  He travelled extensively 
and established a reputation as one of the leading Latin scholars of the time.  

The present volume was given to Latomus in 1530 by his former pupil Johann 
Ludwig von Hagen (1492–1547), then archdeacon at Trier.  In 1541 Latomus 
reencountered Hagen as Elector-Archbishop of Trier at the diet of Regensburg, 
and the following year he resigned his professorship at Paris to enter Hagen’s 
service.  It was likely his position under Hagen that facilitated his appointment 
as assessor at the Reichskammergericht in Speyer in 1548 and, after resigning 
this post to return to Trier in 1555, his role in attending the diet of Speyer in 1556 
and representing the Catholic party at Worms in 1557.  

Adams P 1560; Schweiger II, 786; Van der Haeghen II, 45; VD16 P-3533; for the 
binding, see Haebler, pp. 489–490.  See also L. Roersch, ‘Barthélemy Latomus, 
le premier professeur d’éloquence latine au Collège royal de France’ in Bulletins 
de l’Académie royale de Belgique 3rd ser. 14 (1887), pp. 132–176.  
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Prix Poncelet Prize Book  
Won by Émile Borel

31.	 PONCELET, Jean-Victoire.  Traité des propriétés 
projectives des figures, ouvrage utile à ceux qui s’occupent 
des applications de la géométrie descriptive et d’opérations 
géométriques sur le terrain.  Paris, Gauthier-Villars, 1865–1866.

Two vols, 4to, pp. ix, [1, blank], [ix]–xxxii, 428; viii, 452; 12 and 6 engraved plates 
with line diagrams of geometrical figures by Dembour and Dulos after Poncelet, 
bound to throw clear, equations in the text; very occasional very light spotting 
in vol. I, very light offsetting from plates onto facing ll.; early twentieth-century 
richly gilt black morocco, boards with triple- and double-fillet gilt rule frames 
and large gilt floral cornerpieces, upper board of I lettered in gilt, gilt panelled 
spine, all edges and turn-ins gilt, cream watered silk endpapers, silk markers 
intact; extremities rubbed and bumped, first few leaves of vol. I slightly shaken, 
generally a very good copy; Émile Borel’s copy, his name gilt on the upper board 
of vol. I and stamped on the free endpapers of vol. II.  	   £950

Second edition, revised and enlarged, Émile Borel’s prize copy. A finely 
bound, well-preserved, and prestigious association set.

Émile Borel (1871–1956), the French mathematician best known for his work 
in measure theory and probability theory, was awarded several honours in 
the early twentieth century, when his career truly started to blossom: among 
them, in 1901, the Poncelet Prize, for which he received money as well as this 
handsomely bound set of the improved edition of the defining geometrical 
work of Jean-Victoire Poncelet (1788–1867).  Given Borel’s interests in applied 
geometrics, these volumes were particularly appropriate: they derive from 
Poncelet’s work on the properties of geometrical figures, composed while 
Poncelet was imprisoned as part of Napoleon’s army in Saratow, Russia (March 
1813 to June 1814).
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In his History of Geometrical Methods (1940), Julian Coolidge wrote about the 
Traité (then simply known as ‘Poncelet’) as a ‘great work’ and admitted to giving 
‘more attention to Poncelet than to previous writers on projective geometry 
because he really saw far deeper.  He placed the subject in the right light’ (Dover 
reprint, 2003, pp. 93 and 95).  Here presented in the second edition, revised 
and enlarged by Poncelet just a couple of years before his death, it also includes 
the ‘avertissement’ or preface for the second edition.

Established by Poncelet’s widow for the advancement of the sciences, 
especially applied mathematics, the Prix Poncelet was first awarded by the 
French Academy of Sciences in 1868, and annually thereafter.  Borel lived 
through both World Wars, was decorated for his efforts in the First War and 
later became active in the French government, among other things, working for 
the Resistance. 
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From the Library of Ulisse Aldrovandi

32.	 PONTANO, Giovanni.  De rebus coelestibus.  Naples, ‘ex 
officina Sigismundi Mayr Germani : summo ingenio artificis Ioannetto 
Salodio : Antonio Vuerengrundt : Evangelista Papiensi : Petro Kirchberg : 
& Io. Philippo Nanio ministris’, 1512.  	  
  		  [bound with:] 
—.  De fortuna.  Naples, ‘per Sigismundum Mayr Germanum singularis 
ingenii artificem : Antonio Vuerengrundt : Hieronymo Taegio : Petroque 
Kirchberg ministris’, 1 July 1512.  	  
  		  [and:] 
—.  Commentationes super centum sententiis Ptolemaei.  Naples, ‘ex 
officina Sigismundi Mayr Germani : summo ingenio artificis : Ioannetto 
Salodio : Hieronymo Taegio & Petro Kirchberg ministris’, 1512.  

Three works bound in one vol., folio, ff. De rebus coelestibus: [182], De fortuna: [42], 
Commentationes: [80]; one small wormhole with old restoration to first two leaves 
(touching a few characters without loss of sense), the odd spot and a few minute 
wormholes to inner margins, but overall very good, crisp copies; in a near-contemporary 
(Bolognese?) binding of vellum manuscript waste over boards (reusing a bifolium from 
a fifteenth-century Italian (probably Florentine) codex, the outer side with only a fine 
white vine initial C left unscraped, another initial and original text visible to verso), 
spine in compartments with 3 exposed split tawed thongs, vestigial ties to fore-edge; 
some neat restoration to spine, front free endpaper renewed; ownership inscription of 
Ulisse Aldrovandi to head of first title (‘Ad usu[m] Ulissis Aldrovandi’) with manuscript 
shelfmark, a single annotation at the end of the second work in a slightly later hand (a 
hand also found in other books owned by Aldrovandi), author and title in manuscript 
along lower edges (as in many books from Aldrovandi’s library).  	 £11,000

First editions of three works on cosmology, ethics, and astrology by the Neapolitan 
humanist, poet, and polymath Giovanni Pontano (1426–1503), an important 
sammelband from the celebrated library of Ulisse Aldrovandi (1522–1605), 
professor of natural philosophy and natural history at the University of Bologna, 
and a witness to his most cherished endeavour, the bridging of the gap between 
collection and classification through a new, observation-based science.  
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Considered by Linnaeus and Buffon the founder of modern natural history, 
Ulisse Aldrovandi was among the leading collectors of his day, assembling vast 
collections of animal, plant, and mineral specimens which formed the nucleus of 
the first natural history museum open to the public.  Aldrovandi was sought out 
by students, scholars, princes, and cardinals from all over Europe who wished 
to visit his Wunderkammer, as well as his extensive library, which housed 
thousands of printed books and a collection of manuscripts.  ‘Aldrovandi’s taste 
in books was extremely varied …  The encyclopedic scope of [his] interests 
makes him a hard individual to classify: he was a university professor charged 
with teaching philosophy, and as such he had to have a secure command of 
Aristotle’s works and the commentary tradition (from ancient to contemporary 
times); yet he was also interested in observation and collecting, was capable 
of reading Aristotelian and other texts in the original Greek and had deep 
friendships with humanists working at Bologna’s university’  (Duroselle-Melish 
& Lines).  
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The presence of these works by Pontano 
in Aldrovandi’s library is highly significant:  
firstly, as Aldrovandi’s own work aimed at 
integrating and consolidating the knowledge 
of all processes occurring on Earth, Pontano’s 
emphasis on the influence of cosmological 
matters upon earthly phenomena, including 
biology and pathology, must have supplied 
an important possible framework.  Secondly, 
Pontano’s methodology aligned closely with 
Aldrovandi’s: for the Neapolitan polymath, 
knowledge of astrological phenomena 
was based on the relationship between 
established patterns and observation, 
uniting measurement and calculation with 
conjectural reasoning.  

Even more compellingly, Pontano’s use of biological analogies for the formulation 
of a theory of the heavens highlighted the potential for a scientific approach 
which harmonised natural sciences with cosmology.  ‘The most notable aspect 
of Pontano’s astrological treatise is his constant use of analogies drawn from 
his or “our” terrestrial experience …  He likens the relation of the superior 
determining realm to the inferior determined one to “that between males and 
females in the very act of the generation of mankind” …  Pontano’s analogy of 
sexuality and reproduction suggests also the close connection of astrology with 
medicine in the Renaissance.  This connection leads him to a further biological 
analogy, one that is central to his conception of the heavens.  The commanding 
and fostering role of the heart and the flow of the blood in the human and animal 
organism is used to illuminate the role of the sun in relation to the moon and the 
other bodies in the heavens, and through them to the earth and its creature’ 
(Trinkaus, pp. 450–452).  

In the second work, an ethical treatise on the relationship between virtue and 
fortune, Pontano presents a naturalistic, anti-religious, and astrological theory 
of fortune, stating that fortune depends on the influence of the stars, and is 
therefore unaffected by the exercise of virtue, before trying to reconcile the 
influence of the stars with the freedom of will and the action of providence.  The 
third and final work comprises Pontano’s extensive commentary on Ptolemy’s 
Centiloquium, a standard set text for medical students at the University of 
Bologna in the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries.  It includes, for each proposition, 
Pontano’s translation of the text from the original Greek.  

After his death in 1605, Aldrovandi’s books and museum continued to be 
housed in his home until around 1617 when, in accordance with his 1603 will, 
the collections were transferred to the Palazzo Comunale of Bologna (although 
the reduced number of books in the 1657 inventory suggests that the library 
may have been subject to some neglect).  In May 1742 all the collections were 
transferred to the newly founded Istituto delle Scienze, but while the manuscripts 
were kept together, the printed books were dispersed throughout the Istituto’s 
holdings.  Another blow to the collection arrived in 1797 when several books 
and manuscripts were removed by the Napoleonic commissioners and sent to 
France.  The books and manuscripts that returned after the Restoration were 
returned to the Istituto’s library (now the Biblioteca Universitaria di Bologna).  
Some duplicates and other books have since been sold or exchanged and 
have ‘ended up in local and foreign libraries, while others made their way onto 
the antiquarian book market, where they still occasionally surface’ (Duroselle-
Melish & Lines).  

On Aldrovandi’s library, see Duroselle-Melish & Lines, ‘The Library of Ulisse 
Aldrovandi (†1605): Acquiring and Organizing Books in Sixteenth-Century 
Bologna’ in The Library (June 2015), pp.  133–161; see also Bacchi, ‘Ulisse 
Aldrovandi e i suoi libri’ in Archiginnasio (2005), pp. 255–365; and Tavoni, ‘Nel 
laboratorio di Ulisse Aldrovandi: un indice manoscritto e segni di lettura in un 
volume a stampa’ in Le paratexte 6 (2010).  On Pontano, see Trinkaus, ‘The 
Astrological Cosmos and Rhetorical Culture of Giovanni Gioviano Pontano’ 
Renaissance Quarterly 38, no. 3 (1985), pp. 446–472.  
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Arithmetical Endpapers and Homemade Dust-Jacket

33.	 POPE, William.  Manuscript arithmetic schoolbook.  [Tiverton?] ‘Sunday Octr 24.th 1804’.  

Manuscript on paper, 4to, pp. [74] with blanks; neatly written in a single hand 
in brown ink, up to 18 lines per page, with numerous pen-and-ink and ink-
and-wash diagrams; bound in contemporary stationery vellum-backed boards 
with marbled sides and sheep tips, edges stained yellow, in a brown paper 
wrapper formerly affixed with red wax, bound with a letterpress ‘Collection 
of Useful Tables in Arithmetic’ as front endpapers (‘Tiverton: Printed and Sold 
by E.  Boyce, in the Fore-Street’); wrapper a little worn, tailcap chipped, else 
very well preserved; ink inscriptions of William Pope to wrapper (‘July 23th. [sic] 
1804’ and rear pastedown (‘August 8. 1804’), a longer note to rear free endpaper 
(‘February 24.  1789 Wm Pope Born | Tuesday at half past 1 O Clock in the 
Morning’).  	 £850

A manuscript arithmetic schoolbook belonging to one William Pope, very well 
preserved in its original stationery binding and wrapper, with provincially 
printed arithmetic tables as endpapers.  
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Pope’s studies principally 
concern geometry and 
mensuration, with examples 
and exercises touching on 
their practical application.  The 
‘Useful Tables in Arithmetic’ 
printed as endpapers are 
largely devoted to the divisions 
of units of measurement.  
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Memory in Motion

34.	 [PUBLICIUS, Jacobus.]  Ars memorativa.  [Cologne, 
Johann Guldenschaff, c. 1481.]  

4to, ff. 20 (of 22); [a8 b6 c2 d6], lacking [c2] (2 ff. of mnemonic grids); comprising 
[28] pp. of text in gothic letter and [12] pp. of woodcut diagrams, each with 
4 blank woodcut roundels, 2 roundels to penultimate leaf retaining woodcut 
volvelles; some slight staining, mostly to [a1]r, [b6]v, and [d1]r, a few small 
tears to diagrams where pointers have been lost, but a good, wide-margined 
copy; late nineteenth-century calf, front board lettered in gilt; early manuscript 
quiring, ink stamp of Stonyhurst College to [a1]r and [b6]v.  	 £18,000

First illustrated edition, with moving parts, of the first general treatise on the 
art of memory to be printed.  

Jacobus Publicius was an itinerant scholar and poet of the mid to late fifteenth 
century, who taught in Salamanca, Erfurt, Leipzig, Cologne, and elsewhere.  
It is likely that this tract was printed to accompany his lectures, which would 
account for the variety of printing locations; from Toulouse, to Cologne, to 
Venice.  Publicius seems to have trained as a physician, which would explain the 
medical aspects of memory training that appear in his text, for example urging 
readers to avoid ‘noxious odours which damage the brain.  We value aromatic 
things as if they contribute to our intelligence’ (trans.).  
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The Ars memorativa appeared in print around twelve times in the fifteenth 
century: four as standalone editions, five alongside other works on memory 
or health, and three as part of a longer work by Publicius, his Ars oratoria, 
ars epistolandi et ars memorativa, which was printed perhaps most 
elegantly by Erhard Ratdolt in Venice.  This Cologne edition is considered 
the first edition with surviving illustrations.  The forty-eight roundels were 
designed to have woodcuts of objects attached to them to create a visual 
mnemonic alphabet, the majority coinciding with those of the Venetian 
edition of 1482 (forty-two circular woodcut initials without moving parts); 
they comprise animals, tools, people, and household objects.  Our copy 
retains two of these moving parts, depicting what appear to be a pair of 
scissors and a paintbrush, respectively.  While most editions name Publicius 
as the author, he is not mentioned here.  

ISTC lists eleven copies, only one of which in the US (NYPL).  

Hain 13549; HCR 1824; Proctor 1225; BMC I 256.IA; GW M36437; Goff 
P1094; CIBN P-692; Bod-Inc P-535; ISTC ip01094000.  See Luis Merino 
Jerez, ‘Iacobus Publicius’s Ars memorativa: An Approach to the History of 
the (printed) Text’, in AUC Philologica 2020, no. 2 (2020), pp. 85–105.  
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35.	 QUETELET, M. A.  Letters Addressed to H. R. H. the Grand Duke of Saxe Coburg and Gotha on the 
Theory of Probabilities, as Applied to the Moral and Political Sciences.  Translated from the French by 
Olinthus Gregory Downes.  London, Charles & Edwin Layton, 1849.

8vo, pp. xvi, 309, [1]; a very good copy 
bound in quarter calf for the Institute of 
Civil Engineers, the Institute’s label on 
the front free end-paper; spine edges 
rubbed; translator’s presentation 
copy to Griffith Davies.  	 £550

First edition in English.  ‘This book is 
really an original, if elementary, treatise 
on probability and social statistics, 
written in the form of a series of letters 
to the Belgian king’s two nephews, 
Ernest (the duke to whom the book 
was dedicated) and Albert (who by 
1846 was husband to Queen Victoria of 
Great Britain).  Quetelet had tutored the 
two in the 1830s, and in writing his book 
as a series of letters he was adopting 
a form that had been used with great 
success by Euler in 1768, with Letters 
to a German Princess, a popular 
exposition of physical science’. Stigler, 
History of Statistics, p. 206.

‘Quetelet is credited with the first 
published visual images of normal 
and skewed probability distributions’ 
(J.L. Klein, Statistical Visions in Time: A 
History of Time Series Analysis, 1662–
1938, 1997, p. 164).

‘In his autobiography Galton explains 
how he first encountered Quetelet’s 
statistical methods in 1863, two years 
before the publication of his first article 
on heredity.  He had immediately been 
attracted to Quetelet’s examination of 
the ‘law of deviation from an average’, 
which he had discovered when 
reading the 1849 English translation 
of Quetelet’s 1846 book Lettres à Son 
Altesse Royale le Duc regnant de Saxe-
Coburg et Gotha sur la théorie des 
probabilités, appliquée aux science 
morales et politiques...  In his 1846 
Lettres, Quetelet used [Laplace’s 
curve of ‘possible error’] to interpret 
anthropomorphic data, thus giving it 
a new methodological significance, 
as has been pointed out by Stigler.  
Quetelet used Laplace’s theorem to 
determine whether a series of real 
objects and not mere measures) 
could be considered homogeneous.  
Laplace’s theorem implied that a group 
of measures affected by the same 
major causes, and varying only in terms 
of many minor, accidental causes, 
should be distributed according to 
Gauss’ law.  Quetelet’s innovation 
was to use the Gaussian distribution 
as a way of detecting groups of 
homogeneous objects.  He thus made 

explicit what had previously been 
merely implicit in Laplace’s work: a 
Gaussian (or ‘normal’ distribution) is 
a necessary and sufficient condition 
of homogeneity.  The Laplace-Gauss 
law thus left the arcane realm of the 
estimation of error (in the measurement 
of a given object) to become a tool for 
detecting homogeneity in groups of 
real objects.  In particular, it became a 
method for identifying ‘populations’ as 
objective entities.  If, for example, the 
chest size or stature of soldiers was 
approximately distributed according 
to Gauss’ law, this would indicate that 
it was a real population, within which 
variation was merely accidental.  For 
Quetelet, a Gaussian distribution 
revealed both order in apparent chaos, 
and also an underlying ideal type that 
nature tries to attain, implying that 
variation has no real significance.  This 
would also explain why Darwin, if he 
did read Quetelet, would hardly have 
been attracted by his concept of a 
‘population’’ (Jean Gayon, Darwinism’s 
Struggle for Survival: Heredity and the 
Hypothesis of Natural Selection, tr. by 
Matthew Cobb, 1998, pp. 117–8).  
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Following in Leibniz’s 
Footsteps

36.	 [ROYAL PRUSSIAN SOCIETY OF 
SCIENCES.]  Miscellanea berolinensia 
ad incrementum scientiarum, ex scriptis 
societati regiae scientiarum exhibitis, 
edita, continuatio I. cum figuris et indice 
materiarum.  Berlin, Johann Christoph 
Papen, 1723.  

4to, pp.  [xii], 160, [4], 161–188, with folding 
engraved frontispiece and 8 folding plates; 
woodcut initials and illustrations in the text; 
variable browning with some foxing and offset 
to plates; bound in contemporary vellum over 
boards, sewn two-up on 5 cords, edges speckled 
red and green; dust-stained and a little rubbed, 
slight rust-marks to upper board; nineteenth-
century bookseller’s label (F.  Ostinelli, Como) to 
upper pastedown, bookplate of the University of 
California, with duplicate release stamp to upper 
pastedown and unobtrusive perforated stamp to 
title and plates.  	 £575

First continuation of Leibniz’s Miscellanea 
berolinensia, the scientific periodical of the Royal 
Prussian Society of Sciences, comprising articles 
on literature, mathematics, and mechanics.  
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First appearing in 1710, the publication of 
the Miscellanea was revived in 1723 as the 
official journal of the Royal Prussian Society 
of Sciences after the death of Leibniz, 
its founding President.  The Continuatio 
features contributions by the astronomers 
Johann Wilhelm Wagner, Johann Philipp 
von Wurzelbauer, and Christfried Kirch, the 
mathematicians Christoph Langhansen, 
Jakob Hermann, and Philippe Naudé the 
younger, and the linguists Gisbert Cuper, 
Johann Georg Wachter, and Justus Christoph 
Dithmar.  

VD18 9029534X.  
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Hand-drawn Horoscope

37.	 SACROBOSCO, Johannes de; Francesco 
GIUNTINI, editor.  Sphaera Ioannis de Sacro 
Bosco emendata.  Cum additionibus in margine 
… collectis a Francisco Iunctino … Interserta etiam 
sunt Eliae Vineti Santonis egregia Scholia in 
eandem Sphaeram.  Adiunximus eiusdem auctoris 
Computum Ecclesiasticum.  Et Petri Noni Salaciensis 
demonstratione[m] eorum … eode[m] Vineto 
interprete.  Antwerp, heirs of Arnold Birckmann, 1566.

8vo, pp. [xvi], 144, [64], last leaf blank; woodcut printer’s device to 
main title, woodcut vignette depicting an ouroboros to section title 
for De anni ratione, woodcut initials and numerous diagrams and 
illustrations; lacking volvelles for four diagrams, but a very good 
copy; bound in contemporary limp vellum, stubs from two pairs 
of alum-tawed ties; upper and rear covers with a contemporary 
manuscript horoscope and other astrological markings in 
manuscript, somewhat faded, contemporary manuscript 
annotations in Latin in a French hand to c. 75 pp., on front and rear 
flyleaves, and on inside lower cover, contemporary ownership 
inscription to verso of rear flyleaf ‘Hic liber est emptus ex pecunia 
Ludi. Andrieux’ (this book was bought with the money of Louis 
Andrieux) partially obscured. 	 £3000

A richly annotated and illustrated copy of Sacrobosco’s textbook 
of astronomy, with additions by Élie Vinet and Pedro Nuñes, 
edited by Francesco Giuntini.

Joannes de Sacrobosco (died c.  1256) compiled his textbook on 
astronomy, explaining the use of the armillary sphere, for students 
at the University of Paris.  It stayed in use, subjected to numerous 
commentaries and adaptations, until the mid-seventeenth century; 
it has been calculated that more than 350 editions were printed 
from 1472 onwards. 
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Pedro Nuñes (1502–1578) translated parts of De sphaera along with other 
astronomical texts into Portuguese; his Tratado da sphera was printed in 1537.  
His notes were translated and incorporated by Élie Vinet (1509–1587) into his 
Sphaera emendata (Paris, 1556); it is likely that Nuñes and Vinet were acquainted.  
Francesco Giuntini (1523–?1590) entered the fray in 1564 with an edition printed 
in Lyon, incorporating the work of Vinet and Nuñes, which is reprinted here.  This 
1566 Antwerp edition was also issued with Jean Richard’s name in the imprint.

This copy shows close engagement and expansion of the text by a contemporary 
scholar, with lengthy annotations across numerous pages.  The annotations are 
in a small contemporary, seemingly French, hand, and while some of the notes 
reference words or phrases in the text, with some underlining of significant 
passages, many show a much more detailed engagement with the text, including 
calculations and annotations to diagrams, with the use of astrological symbols.  
The horoscope drawn on the upper cover of the binding, now somewhat faded, 
indicates a reader very much familiar with astrological practice.

USTC 404499; STCV 12926187; 
Cantamessa 7026; not in 
Adams, though there is a copy 
in the Whipple Museum.

For Clavius’s later commentary 
on Sacrobosco, see following 
item.
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Copernicanism Condemned

38.	 [SACROBOSCO, Johannes de.]  CLAVIUS, 
Christophorus.  In sphaeram Ioannis de Sacro Bosco 
commentarius, nunc iterum ab ipso Auctore recognitus, & 
multis ac variis locis locupletatus.  Rome, Francesco Zanetti 
for Domenico Basa, 1581.  

4to, pp. [32], 467, [1]; large woodcut illustration of armillary sphere to title 
(repeated on p. 24), woodcut printer’s device to colophon, woodcut initials 
and numerous woodcut diagrams in text, letterpress tables; occasional light 
foxing, partially repaired tear to 2C3 with no loss; otherwise a very good 
copy in modern vellum-backed boards with marbled sides and cloth tips, gilt 
red morocco lettering-piece, marbled endpapers; corners a little bumped; 
contemporary deleted ink ownership inscriptions (‘D.  Alessandro Padoani 
f[…]’ and ‘B[…] Valerius’) to title, erased seventeenth- or early eighteenth-
century armorial ink stamp, another small ink stamp excised and repaired at 
an early date, C.E. Rappaport bookseller’s ticket to upper pastedown.  	
	 £2500

Third edition, the first to contain Clavius’s condemnation of Copernicus, 
with ten highly detailed woodcut diagrams of solar and lunar eclipses not 
included in the first edition.  

First published in 1570, Clavius’s commentary on Sacrobosco’s Sphere was 
repeatedly revised to follow developments in astronomical knowledge.  
The edition of 1581 is considerably expanded and contains an analysis of 
eccentrics, epicycles, and eclipses (ch.  IV, pp. 415–67), including Clavius’s 
first-hand accounts of the eclipses of 1560 and 1567, the first known record 
of an annular solar eclipse.  It is in the present edition that Clavius provides, 
for the first time, an extensive and methodical denunciation of Copernican 
heliocentrism (see especially pp.  436–7), becoming ‘the first to accuse 
Copernicus not only of having presented a physically absurd doctrine but 
also of having contradicted numerous scriptural passages’ (DSB).  
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Despite his anti-Copernicanism, however, Clavius maintained a friendship with Galileo and in April 1611 
submitted a report to Cardinal Bellarmine confirming Galileo’s discoveries in Sidereus nuncius (1610), 
and corresponded with Galileo regarding his discovery of Jupiter’s satellites.  

Although usually described as the third, the present edition is in fact plausibly the second: the reported 
edition of 1575 is found only in the records of the Frankfurt book fair of the following year, likely a 
reissue of the first edition intended to make the book seem ‘as up to date as possible, or to qualify for 
declaration at a Book Fair under the category “libri novi”’ (Maclean, p. 200).  

Adams C-2100; BM STC Italian 597; EDIT6 12672; Houzeau & Lancaster 2678; Sommervogel I, col. 1212; 
USTC 822863; see Gattei, On the Life of Galileo (2019); Lalande 111; Lattis, Between Copernicus and 
Galileo (1994); Maclean, ‘Sacrobosco at the Book Fairs’, in Publishing Sacrobosco’s De Sphaera (2022).  
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Against Western Astronomy

39.	 SHŌKOKU Dōjin 勝圀道人, pseud. [KAMURO An’e 禿安
慧].  護法新論 [Gohō shinron; ‘A New Treatise in Defence of the 
Dharma’].  [Japan], Seimeikan, (colophon:) Keiō 3 [1867].  

Three vols, 8vo, ff.  I: [1], 2, 33, II: 37, III: 38, [1]; printed on double-leaves, 
woodcut illustrations in-text throughout; occasional worming affecting a handful 
of characters in a few cases, some repaired, sporadic light dampstains; else a 
very good set, stitched in the original blue paper wrappers, printed paper label 
to front cover of each volume; minor worming and wear to covers; tail-edges 
lettered with title in manuscript, red ownership seals to title of vol.  I and final 
leaves of each volume.  	 £1250

First edition, very rare, of this illustrated attack on Western cosmology in 
favour of Buddhist astronomy published in pre-Meiji Japan.  

The author Kamuro (1819–1901) – a member of the bonreki school of Japanese 
Buddhist cosmology, writing here as Shōkoku Dōjin – begins his polemic by 
declaring that ‘the greatest threat in the world today to laws and to the Buddha’s 
teachings are the astronomical theories of the Western barbarians’ (trans.).  His 
treatise aims to refute these theories and defend the traditional cosmological 
teachings of Buddhist India.  
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Of particular interest is his ‘rather unusual’ first volume, on optics: ‘Instead of 
the scholastic arguments and scriptural citations of earlier defenses of Buddhist 
cosmology, Kamuro opens with what looks like a primer on modern physics.  
He explains, though the use of simplified illustrations, the nature of optical 
phenomena in order to argue that the distortions produced by the refraction 
of light reveal the limitations and flaws of human vision. …  [He] attempts to 
show how the “small matters of human vision” are flawed, limited, and ultimately 
unreal.  Turning the empirical facts of ocular perception against themselves, 
Kamuro mobilizes the visual vocabulary of Western science for the purposes 
of its own undoing’ (Moerman, p. 354).  Aiding his argument is a series of more 
than sixty woodcut illustrations and diagrams borrowed, curiously, from a 
Western work – Benjamin Hobson’s Natural Philosophy, published at Canton 

in 1855 and in Japan in 1864: ‘The technical and visual vocabulary of scientific 
explanation, the laws of physics, and the empiricism of the experimental method 
are here turned against themselves’ (ibid., p. 357).  

Very rare: OCLC and Library Hub find only two copies outside Japan (CUL, 
Stanford).  

See Moerman, ‘The Epistemology of Vision: Buddhist versus Jesuit Cosmology 
in early modern Japan’ in Curvelo and Cattaneo eds, Interactions between 
Rivals: the Christian Mission and Buddhist Sects in Japan (c.1549–c.1647).  
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With Annotations  
on Artillery and Algebra

40.	 TARTAGLIA, Niccolò Fontana.  Quesiti, et inventioni 
diverse.  [(Colophon:) Venice, Venturino Ruffinelli ‘ad instantia et 
requisitione, & a proprie spese de Nicolo Tartalea Brisciano Autire’, 
July 1546.]  

4to, ff.  132, [2, contents], without folding plate as usual; large woodcut 
portrait of Tartaglia to title-page with the motto ‘Le inventioni sono difficili 
ma lo aggiungervi è facile’, woodcut historiated initials, over 60 woodcut in-
text diagrams and illustrations; very light marginal dampstaining to first and 
last leaves, occasional slight foxing, small closed marginal paperflaw to title-
page neatly repaired verso, a single marginal annotation on f.  124 excised, 
but a very good copy; recased in old vellum, rebacked; small chip at foot of 
spine; contemporary annotations in Italian in light brown ink to c. 44 pp. with 
small marginal drawings including a cannon and a book, errata corrected in 
manuscript.  	 £6750

First edition, annotated throughout by a contemporary reader, of Tartaglia’s 
highly influential work on ballistics and algebra, containing his polemical rule 
for solving cubic equations.  

Brescian mathematician Niccolò Tartaglia (or Tartalea, 1499/1500–1557) taught 
mathematics at Verona in 1521 and in Venice in 1534, publishing the first Italian 
translations of Euclid and Archimedes and originating the science of ballistics in 
his 1537 Nova scientia.  Divided into nine books, the present work is dedicated 
to Henry VIII, whose interest in the study of warfare had been indicated to 
Tartaglia by Richard Wentworth, the king’s envoy in Venice.  Wentworth is one 
of the many interlocutors in Tartaglia’s 171 quesiti, dialogues in which the author 
discusses the merits of cannonballs made from lead, iron, and stone, saltpetre 
and the creation of gunpowder, methods of fortification, arithmetic, geometry, 
and algebra.  
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‘The most important mathematical subject with which Tartaglia’s 
name is linked is the solution of third-degree equations.  The 
rule for solving them had been obtained by Scipione Ferro in 
the first or second decade of the sixteenth century but was not 
published at the time.  It was rediscovered by Tartaglia in 1535, 
on the occasion of a mathematical contest with Antonio Maria 
Fiore …  On 25 March 1539, Tartaglia told Girolamo Cardano 
about it at the latter’s house in Milan.  Although Cardano had 
persistently requested the rule and swore not to divulge it, he 
included it in his Ars magna (1545)’ (DSB).  Tartaglia retaliated 
by publishing their correspondence within his quesiti, including 
Cardano’s solemn vows not to publish on cubic equations until 
Tartaglia did.  

Our copy, containing the often-lacking table of contents, 
has been annotated in a single hand: this early reader takes 
particular interest in the manufacture of explosives and 
fortification, numbering the steps for making gunpowder 
and noting the names of key ingredients.  Most copiously 
annotated, however, is the ninth and final book, in which 
the annotator, inter alia, visualises and checks Tartaglia’s 
equations through diagrams and calculations and provides an 
alternative method to the author’s ‘ingenioso modo’ of finding 
the side lengths of a scalene triangle.  

BM STC Italian, p.  658; Adams T  183; Cockle, Foreign 660; 
Marini, pp. 11–12; Norman II 2054; Riccardi II I:11; Wellcome I 
6225.  See DSB XIII, pp. 258–262. 
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